=B

N.P.E.C.

NORTH PEMBROKESHIRE FARMERS’ CLUB
CLWB FFERMWYR GOGLEDD SIR BENFRO

165th
Fishguard Show

SIOE AMAETHYDDOL ABERGWAUN

to include
LONDON INTERNATIONAL HORSE SHOW QUALIFIERS

Friday, 2nd August, 2024
CEFN-Y-DRE FIELDS, CEFN ROAD, FISHGUARD SA65 9QT

Scbebu[e

Entries close Monday, 15th July, 2024

Admission to Show - Adults: £10.00; Ringside Parking: £10.00
OAPs: £5.00 Age 12-16: £5.00; Children and carers 11 and under: FREE
CAR PARK FREE

Hon. Secretary:
Mrs Diane Thomas, 57 Station Road, Letterston, Haverfordwest SA62 5RZ.
Tel: 01348 840032 email: e.dianethomas@outlook.com




THE ARTHUR PRICHARD MEMORIAL AWARD
Donated by the family of the late Mr. Arthur Prichard
The award will be made annually to the person or persons who,
in the opinion of a panel (to be appointed by the N.P.F.C.) has,
or have made a major contribution for the betterment of agriculture.

The category of the award to be alternated from year to year.

Winner 1998:  G. G. Raymond & Family, Trefelin, Mathry for “Grassland Management”

Winner 1999:  D. Beynon, Esq., 44 Clover Park, Haverfordwest for “Contribution to Training in Agricultural Skills in North
Pembrokeshire”

Winner 2000: ~ G. Brooks, Esg., Tancredston Farm, Hayscastle for “Conservation & Care of the Environment within
Farming Systems in North Pembrokeshire”

Winner 2002:  Mr.& Mrs. E. Jones & Son, Trenichol, Llandeloy. for “Contribution to Sheep Management, Flock
Improvements and Lamb Marketing covering Conception to Consumption”

Winner 2003:  Mr. & Mrs. P. Evans, Priskilly Golf Club for “Farmers who have diversified to complement the existing
farming business’”.

Winner 2004:  Mr. & Mrs. P. Scale & Family, Lower Haythog, Spittal for “Contribution to Commercial Potato Production
and Marketing”.

Winner 2005:  Mr. & Mrs. D. Morgan, Little Treffgarne, Wolfscastle for “Handling System, e.g. cattle, sheep, waste
disposal”

Winner 2006:  Mr. Stephen Harries, Penbanc, Fishguard for “Outstanding Services to N.P.F.C.”

Winner 2007:  Mr. & Mrs. W. Evans & Family, Caerfi, St. Davids for “Effective Ideas at Work”

Winner 2008:  Mr. & Mrs. John Beynon and Family, St. Davids for “Contribution to Cattle Breeding”

Winner 2009:  N. Perkins, Dinas Island Farm, Fishguard for “Grassland Management’

Winner 2010:  Mr. Paul Robinson, Ashtrees, Sardis, Milford Haven - for “Contribution to Training in Agricultural Skills in
North Pembrokeshire”

Winner 2011:  Mr. & Mrs. R. Mathias, Furzy Mount, Camrose - for “Conservation & Care of the Environment within
Farming Systems in North Pembrokeshire”

Winner 2012:  Perkins Family, Dinas Island Farm, Fishguard and Jenkins Family, Lower House Farm, Spittal - for
“Contribution to Sheep Management, Flock Improvement and Lamb Marketing covering Conception to
Consumption”

Winner 2013:  Mr. & Mrs. T. Johns, Castlemorris Feeds - for “Farmers who have diversified to complement the existing
farming business’”.

Winner 2014:  Raymond Family, Jordanston Hall & Trenewydd Fawr for “Contribution to Commercial Potato and/or
Vegetable Production and Marketing”.

Winner 2015:  Mr & Mrs Mark Evans, Harglodd, Solva for “Handling System, e.g. cattle, sheep, waste disposal’

Winner 2016:  Mr & Mrs Gwilym Cornock, Maenhir, Fishguard for “Outstanding Services to N.P.F.C.”

Winner 2017:  Mr Anthony James. Lamborough Farm, Clarbeston Road for “Effective Ideas at Work”

Winner 2018:  P. & S. Williams, Home Farm, Leweston, Camrose for “Contribution to Cattle Breeding”

Winner 2019:  J. R. J. Ladd, Trehowel Farm, Pencaer, Goodwick for “Grassland Management”

Winner 2022:  Mr O. Wynn Davies, Penralltddu, Pontfaen, Fishguard

Winner 2023:  The Thomas family, Pantycoch - for “Conservation & Care of the Environment within Farming Systems in
North Pembrokeshire”

2024 AWARD-“Contributionto Sheep Management, FlockImprovement

and Lamb Marketing covering Conception to Consumption”

Entries or Nominations to be in the hands of the Hon. Secretary, Mrs

Diane Thomas, 57 Station Road, Letterston, Haverfordwest SA62 SRZ by

1st July, 2024. Nominations restricted to local members resident in North

Pembrokeshire, i.e. that part of Pembrokeshire where the homestead must

be located within the boundaries of the A487 Newgale - Haverfordwest -

Penblewyn - A478 - St. Dogmaels - coast.

2025 AWARD - “Farmers who have diversified to complement the

existing farming business”

Entries will not be accepted before Saturday, 3rd August, 2024
and not later than 1st July, 2025.




TIME TABLE of JUDGING 2024

8.30 a.m.
9.30 a.m.
9.30 a.m.
9.30 a.m.

9.30 a.m.
9.30 a.m.
9.30 a.m.

10.00 a.m.
10.30 a.m.
10.30 a.m.
11.30 a.m.
11.30 a.m.
1.00 p.m.
1.00 p.m.
1.30 p.m.

1.30 p.m.
1.30 p.m.
1.30 p.m.

2.00 p.m.
3.30 p.m.
3.30 p.m.
4.00 p.m.
4.30 p.m.
4.30 p.m.
4.30 p.m.

Working Hunter Classes
LIHS/BSHA Rising Star Classes — Class Numbers: 271-279
Unaffiliated Jumping followed by Arena Eventing

Show Hunter Pony Classes followed by
Coloured and Spotted Horse Classes

Heavy Horse Classes
Mountain and Moorland followed by Part-Bred Classes

LIHS/BSPS Classes Working Hunter Ponies —
Class Numbers: 285-287

Butchers Lambs and Porkers Classes

Sheep and Pig Classes

Cattle Classes

Commercial Beef Classes to be followed by Calf Classes
Threshing Demonstration (Vintage Display Area)
Judging of Vintage Machinery (Vintage Display Area)
Dog Show Judging

LIHS/BSPS Performance Classes —
Class Numbers: 280-284

Ridden Hunters followed by Riding Cob
followed by In-Hand Hunters Classes

Welsh Ponies Classes ‘A followed by ‘B’,
followed by Welsh Cob Classes ‘C’ followed by ‘D’

LIHS/BSHA Working Hunter Classes —
Class Numbers: 288-289

Threshing Demonstration (Vintage Display Area)
Mounted Fancy Dress

Shetland Ponies to be followed by Miniature Ponies.

Display by Pembrokeshire Foxhounds

Parade of Machinery through the ages

Presentation of Horticultural Awards (Horticultural Tent)
Champion Horse

All Cups to be collected from Secretary’s Tent

AVAILABLE ON SHOW GROUND:

LUNCHEONS AND TEAS - Caterer: Old Station Cafe, Goodwick
LICENSED BAR : FAST FOOD : ICE-CREAM etc.

1 -



Open Horticultural Section

To be held on Show Ground
SILVER CUPS and Special Prizes in all Sections
It is hoped that members will again give their support, and bring it to the
notice of keen gardeners, etc. in their localities.
Schedules for Horticulture available from the Secretary:
Kathryn Reed Tel: 07977 905374
*See Class details in enclosed Schedule Page No. 41-46

Market Hall / Craft Marquee
A display of local produce and crafts
Details from Jana Davidson Tel: 07944 326662

Exemption Dog Show

Details from Secretary: Zoe Brodie, Brynffynnon, Wolfscastle, Haverfordwest
Tel: 01437 741780
*See Class details on Dog Show Page No. 40

To Show Exhibitors and Visitors

The Show Committee will hold the 2024 Show on the site at Cefn-y-dre Fields,

Cefn Road, Fishguard, a site covering nearly 30 acres, with ample room for
cattle and horse exhibitors. The site can be easily reached from the A40 by

taking the first right turn in Fishguard beyond the main square, or from the
Cardigan Road by turning left at Fishguard just before the main square. Signs
will be erected as guidance. (Also ample parking space). Late entries accepted
for all Classes on show day - see relevant classes for cost of entries

Thanks

The President, Chairman and Committee extend their sincere thanks to
Mr. and Mrs. James Cornock, Cefn-y-dre for their kind permission to use
Cefn-y-dre fields and also to Mr. and Mrs. W Thomas, Fronhaul, Cefn Road,
Fishguard for the use of Fronhaul fields to hold the 165th Fishguard Show.

_0-



Special Attractions
THRESHING DEMONSTRATION

Come and enjoy the experience of watching
traditional harvesting methods

DISPLAY OF MACHINERY THROUGH THE AGES
at 4.30pm

DISPLAY BY PEMBROKESHIRE FOXHOUNDS

HORSE SHOEING and
SHEEP SHEARING DEMONSTRATIONS

SIDE SADDLE DEMONSTRATION
MARKET HALL/CRAFT MARQUEE

PETS CORNER




NORTH PEMBROKESHIRE FARMERS’ CLUB

Are you a Vice-President or Member? . ..

VICE-PRESIDENTS (Minimum Subscription £25.00)
will receive the following privileges:
(a) Free admittance for self and companion.
(b) Free Show Field Parking if available.
(c) Vice-President’s immediate family, who are resident with him or her,
may become members for a subscription of £9.00.

MEMBERS (Minimum Subscription £10.00)
will receive the following privileges:
(a) Free admittance of self
(b) Free Car Park
() Member’s immediate family, who are resident with him or her, may
become members for a subscription of £9.00.

THE CLUB CORDIALLY INVITES NEW VICE-PRESIDENTS
AND MEMBERS
Subscriptions to: The Membership Secretary, N.P.F.C.
Elinor Roberts
14 Nant y Ffynnon

Letterston

Haverfordwest
SA62 58X

NOTICE TO SPONSORS, VICE-PRESIDENTS AND MEMBERS

The President and the Committee of the North Pembrokeshire Farmers’ Club
wish to thank all Sponsors, Vice-Presidents, Members and Donors for their
subscriptions to the 2024 Show, and a full list of the 2024 subscribers, at
time of going to press, are published in the 2024 Show Catalogue.



© 0o N>

RULES

The Club shall consist of a President, President Elect, Horticulture Secretary and Treasurer, Dog Show
Secretary and Treasurer, Vice-Presidents, Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Secretary and Ordinary Members.

A donation of £20.00 or more to the Prize Fund shall be a qualification for a Vice-President

The President, President Elect, Chairman, Vice Chairman, Treasurer and Secretaries shall be elected annually
and where more than one person is nominated for the same office the election shall be made by means of ballot
The Club may elect (subject to nominations being made 1 week prior to AGM) Honorary Life Vice-Presidents,
or reward work of outstanding merit with other marks of recognition, subject to confirmation at the A.G.M. by a
majority of not less than two-thirds.

Every Ordinary Member of the Club will be a subscriber of not less than £10.00 annually except in the case
of bona fide farmers’ immediate family living with their parents who are members of the Club, when the
subscription shall be one of £9.00.

A Committee of not less than twelve members shall be elected annually, not less than three to constitute a
quorum, to manage the affairs of the Club in accordance with the rules.

The objects of the Club are:

(i) To hold an annual agricultural show open to members and non-members.

(ii) To arrange lectures and discussions on subjects of interest and importance to the agricultural community.
(iii) To engage in any other activities which, in the opinion of the Committee, are for the improvement and
encouragement of agriculture in general.

All income of the Club, including investment income, shall be applied exclusively in connection with the
objectives set out in these rules.

All members are required to pay their annual subscriptions into the hands of the Treasurer or Secretary on or
before the day of the Show and shall be admitted to the Show free of charge.

A list of Vice-Presidents, Members and Rules of the Club shall be published annually and inserted in the
Catalogue each year. A balance sheet is to be printed and published annually.

All exhibits and stock shown are to be bona fide property of the person entering the same, and to have been
his/her property for at least one calendar month prior to the day of the Show, and in the case of exhibits and
stock jointly owned by two or more persons such exhibits and stock shall be entered in the joint names and any
points or prizes awarded to such joint owners shall not be aggregated to the points or prizes of any one such
joint owner individually. In case of any query as to actual ownership the Committee shall be at liberty to require
proof of ownership, and failing satisfactory proof (as to which the decision of the Committee shall be final) the
Committee shall be at liberty to withhold prizes or the award of points and may withdraw any prizes or points
already awarded - this being at the absolute discretion of the Committee.

Every owner of stock shown shall when required give the Secretary a written declaration specifying the date of
birth of the stock.

Exhibits in the Cattle Classes will be confined to Attested and Accredited Herds.

The Committee reserve the right to amalgamate classes should there be only one exhibitor in the section.

All sheep shall be fairly shorn and shall not be dressed with any oily matter.

An Exhibitor showing animals having a distinguishing mark, name or initial attached to them (other than those
used by the Society) shall be disqualified from receiving any prizes in that class. This rule does not apply to
cattle and sheep and to champion and tradesmen’s turnouts in their special dasses.

The Committee shall appoint one or more competent persons as judges of Livestock, who, to preclude all
suspicions of partiality shall without knowledge as to the names of the owners, determine the premiums for
Stock by reference to the numbers prefixed to each by the Stewards, having regard to symmetry, size, early
maturity and qualities characteristic of the different breeds and making due for age, feeding and circumstances
peculiar to each.

The Judges be desired in determining premiums always to mention which animal is second best, and whether
it is worthy of a premium in cases of disqualification of the first.

Only at the request of the Judges, or where an objection is entered as required in Rule 20, shall that animal
specified by the Judges, or against which the objection is entered, be required to pass under the standard at
the height mentioned in the class for which the horse is entered

Judges must not knowingly adjudicate in a class if he owns or has owned, bred, sold, leased, loaned, produced
or received financial gain from an exhibit in that class.

-5-



18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25

26
27

28

No judge shall judge animals owned or produced by a person who has purchased animals from or sold animals
to since 1st January in the current year.

No official of the Club, while in charge of an animal competing in the Show, shall wear any rosette or ribbon
when he enters the Judging ring, and no Steward shall exhibit in the classes where he acts as a Steward.
Should any contrivance or device of any description be found on or proved to have been used on a Cow or
Heifer at any time after arrival at the Show - either for preventing or influencing abnormally the flow of milk,
listering, or bandaging and/or boarding of udders, the setting of teats or for any other purpose, the Committee
at their absolute discretion shall have the power to disqualify the Cow or Heifer so concerned from any award
or trophy at the Show and may prohibit the owner of such Cow or Heifer from exhibiting at future shows. The
Committee reserves the right to have all Cows and Heifers inspected by persons nominated by them, either
prior to, during, or after judging.

On arrival at the Show, all exhibits in the Cattle, Sheep and Pig Classes are to be tied or penned as the case
may be, in the appropriate section of the ground set aside for the particular breed or class and are not to remain
inside the transport vehicles. Exhibits are to remain tied or penned until after the Grand Parade. This rule may
be waived by the Chief Steward, at his absolute discretion, if conditions warrant such waiver. Failure to comply
with this Rule can result in forfeiture of prize money.

No Class shall be held up by late exhibitors.

All Cups to be collected from the Secretary’s tent.

All objections must be made in writing, and handed to the Secretary within 1 hour of the end of the Class and
any persons lodging an objection must deposit £5.00 with the Secretary, which sum will be forfeited if the
objection is found to be frivolous, and all objections and questions of dispute shall be referred to the Committee
whose decision shall be final, and from which there shall be no appeal, legal or otherwise.

A candidate for a premium being detected in any attempt to defraud the Society or interfere with the Judges,
shall not receive such premium and may be expelled at the option of the Committee.

The Committee shall be empowered to award or withhold each or any of the premiums.

The Financial Year of the Club shall end on September 30th.

The Annual General Meeting shall be held in November in every year

No rule shall be altered or New rules made unless 14 days notice in writing be given before the first day of
November in any year to the Secretary.

No Rule shall be altered except at the Annual General Meeting.

Any entry for the North Pembrokeshire Farmers Club Annual Show may be refused at the discretion of the
Committee.

The Committee hold the right to cancel the Show at short notice in the advent of adverse weather or other
circumstances.

NOTICE TO EXHIBITORS

The Organisers of this Show have taken reasonable precautions

to ensure the health and safety of everyone present.
For these measures to be effective, everyone must take all

reasonable precautions to avoid and prevent accidents occurring

and must obey the instructions of the Organisers
and all the Officials and Stewards.



ENTRIES

EXHIBITORS PLEASE NOTE

ENTRY FEES, ARE PAYABLE WHEN THE ENTRY FORMS ARE LODGED WITH
THE SECRETARY. Non-payment of entry fees, payment of incorrect amounts,
and illegible writing, cause much unnecessary clerical work at the busiest time.

Cheques payable to Fishguard Show.
Please note entries close - Monday, 15th July, 2024

(Please write clearly and send in your entry forms well before the closing date,
giving all details asked for in the Schedule)

Entry Fees: £5.00 for each Sheep and Pig Class. Excluding “S” Classes
£6.00 for each Cattle and Horse Class unless otherwise stated.
Entries on the day will be £2.00 extra.
Entries on the day for all LIHS Classes will be £5.00 extra



JUDGES

CATTLE
Welsh Black. . ........... Marian Phillips, Y Bwthyn, Pontfaen, Fishguard
Hereford ........... Glenn Pritchard, The Sidings, Tir-phil, New Tredegar
Limousin.............. Ifan Phillips, Castellan, Penlon, Newcastle Emlyn
Any Other Continental Pure Bred Beef Breed . . . . ... ... ... Nathan Rogers,
Coland Rise Farm, Hayscastle, Haverfordwest
Any Other Pure Bred British Beef Breed. . . . ... ....... Jeff Daw, Angorfa,
Llandyfriog, Newcastle Emlyn
Inter Breed Beef Cattle. . .. ....... ... .. ... .. ....... All Breed Judges
Commercial Beef Cattle . . . Ifan Phillips, Castellan, Penlon, Newcastle Emlyn
DAIRY
Winter Competition . . . . . Richard Thomas, Llancwm, Llandyfaelog, Kidwelly
Holstein UK. .......... Richard Thomas, Llancwm, Llandyfaelog, Kidwelly

Any Other Dairy Breed. . . Richard Thomas, Llancwm, Llandyfaelog, Kidwelly
Inter-Breed Dairy Cattle . Sion Thomas, Pencastell, Llwyndrain, Llanfyrnach
Open Calf Rearing . . . . . Ifan Wilson, Tregibby Farm, Gwbert Road, Cardigan
Best Young Handler. . . . Ifan Wilson, Tregibby Farm, Gwbert Road, Cardigan

SHEEP

Texel . .............. Tom Vaughan, Bryn Amlwg, Llanover, Abergavenny
Any British Lowland Breed . . . .. Dilwyn Lawrence, Garndwyrain, Letterston
Any Continental Breed (exc. Texel) Dilwyn Lawrence, Garndwyrain, Letterston
Jacob. ... ... . oo o Aled Thomas, Tyrhys, Pontfaen, Fishguard
Badger Face. .. .............. Aled Thomas, Tyrhys, Pontfaen, Fishguard
Any Other Hill Breed . .. Tom Vaughan, Bryn Amlwg, Llanover, Abergavenny
Commercial Sheep. . ................. Aled Davies, Treginnis, St Davids
RareBreeds. ... ......... ... ... o0... Aled Davies, Treginnis, St Davids
Sheep Inter Breed Championship. . ................... All above judges
PetLamb........ ... ... .. . .. ........ President: Mr Dorian Williams
Young Handler. . . ... .. Tom Vaughan, Bryn Amlwg, Llanover, Abergavenny

Butchers Lambs and Porkers . Gareth Wilson, Vagwr Las, Pontfaen, Fishguard

PIGS .. .............. Aled Harper, Greenfields, Camrose, Haverfordwest

-8-



HEAVY HORSE . . . . . .. Mr Graham Keeling, Coedrwm, Scleddau, Fishguard

Hunters — Ridden. ......... Mrs K Atkins-Bowdler, 27 Elba Street, Gowerton
Ride Judge. . . . .. Miss Lucinda Martin, Frondeg, Four Crosses, Llanymynech
Open RidingCob . .. ... .. .. Mrs K Atkins-Bowdler, 27 Elba Street, Gowerton
Hunters - In Hand......... Mrs K Atkins-Bowdler, 27 Elba Street, Gowerton

Welsh Mountain Ponies Section A . . Delyth Simons, Coxlake Farm, Narberth

Welsh Mountain Ponies Section B . . Delyth Simons, Coxlake Farm, Narberth

Welsh Cob Section C . . ... Damien Griffiths, Coedrwm, Scleddau, Fishguard
Welsh Cob SectionD . . ... Damien Griffiths, Coedrwm, Scleddau, Fishguard
Mountain and Moorland & British Native Breeds . . . .Lucy Courtney Roberts,
1 Pleasant Villas, Pontarddulais

Part Breds........ Lucy Courtney Roberts, 1 Pleasant Villas, Pontarddulais
Coloured & Spotted Horse. . . . .. Anneli Jones, 8 Heol Ddu Road, Blackwood
Working Hunter. ... ... .. Mrs Lesley Hillard, Tir Bwcci, Nantycaws, Carms.
Mrs Debbie Jones, Fairywood Stud

Course Builder . ....... ... .. ... .. ... . Craig Diggins
Show Hunter............... Anneli Jones, 8 Heol Ddu Road, Blackwood
Shetland Ponies. . . . ...t Mrs Anne Edwards,
& Miniature Horse/Pony Wernfeilig Stud, Creuddyn Bridge, Lampeter
Supreme Horse/Pony Champion . .Mrs G Mason, Lampeter Velfrey, Narberth
Fancy Dress. .. ... ... .. .. President: Mr Dorian Williams
Unaffiliated Jumping . . . . .............. Gareth Thomas, Bethan Salmon
Arena Eventing . ......... June Williams, Gareth Thomas, Bethan Salmon
Unaffiliated Course Builder . . .. ....... ... ... ... ...... Craig Diggins
LIHS/BSHA. .. ............. John Llewellyn, Newlands Farm, Cowbridge

LIHS/BSPS . . Mrs Anne Colles-Maxfield, Cariad Nyth, Llandeilo Rd., Carmel
BSPS Course Builder. Mike Vaughan, 3 West Acre, Llanmaes, Llantwit Major

Vintage . ........ Anthony Thomas, Parc-yr-Eithan, Mathry, Haverfordwest
Trade Stands. .. ................ Past President: Mr and Mrs Tim Johns
Crops. . ........... Nigel Williams, Parcymarl, Llys-y-fran, Clarbeston Road

Geoff Lewis, Pearson, St. Brides
APMA............... Neil Perkins, Dinas Island Farm, Dinas, Fishguard
DogShow . ........... ... .. .. Betsan Williams (Bodlon Stud)
Announcers. ....... William Prichard, Escalwen, Letterston, Haverfordwest

Jeff Evans, Broadmoor, Wolfscastle, Haverfordwest
Joy Cornock Thomas, Cilyllyn Fawr, Talley, Llandeilo

~9-



CATTLE SECTIONS

TO CONFORM WITH CURRENT DEFRA INTERIM REGULATIONS

BEEF CATTLE
Welsh Black Cattle

Entry Fee - £6.00

Class
1

2
*3
4
S.5

S.6

1st 2nd 3rd
BULL, any age £25 £15 £10
COW or HEIFER, in calf or in milk £25 £15 £10
HEIFER, born after 1.3.22 £25 £15 £10
CALF born after 1.3.23 £10 £ £2

BEST PAIR OF ANIMALS, owned by Exhibitor and exhibited
in Classes 1 - 4. Prize: £10.00. PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP
presented by The Lamb Family, Ddolwen (1998)

BREED CHAMPION IN WELSH BLACK CLASSES 1 - 4. SILVER
PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP. Presented (1981) by Mrs. B. James,
in memory of the late Dewi James, and N.P.F.C. Championship,
Reserve Championship Rosettes.

Special Awards: Rosettes offered by the Welsh Black Cattle Society.
To be eligible, animals must be exhibited by members of the Welsh
Black Cattle Society or exhibitors undertaking to become members.
No animal may win more than one Rosette in any one season.

SOUTH WALES WELSH BLACK BREEDERS CLUB

This Show qualifies for the small shows and new entrants competition. These
competitions are sponsored by the MISS L. HOWELLS & MR L. PRITCHARD,
CWMCARNO, RHYMNEY, GWENT and the SOUTH WALES WELSH BLACK
BREEDERS CLUB. To qualify for this competition you must be a member of
the South Wales Black Breeders Club. Further details available from Angharad
Jones 07870 444606

Hereford Cattle

Entry Fee - £6.00

Class

8
9

1st 2nd 3rd
BULL, born on/before 1.8.23 £25 £15 £10
COW or HEIFER, in calf or in milk £25 £15 £10
HEIFER born after 1.1.22 £25 £15 £10
CALF born on/after 2.8.23 £10 £5 &2

BEST PAIR OF ANIMALS, owned by exhibitor and
exhibited in Classes 7-10. Prize: £10.00 and Perpetual Trophy
presented by Lloyds Bank (1982).

BREED CHAMPION IN HEREFORD CLASSES 7-10. N.P.F.C.
PERPETUAL CHALLENGE BOWL. Also the Hereford Cattle Society
Championship Rosette and N.P.F.C. Championship,

Reserve Championship Rosettes

- 10 -



Limousin Cattle
Entry Fee - £6.00

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
13 BULL, born on/before 1.8.23 £25 £15 £10
14 COW or HEIFER, in milk or in calf £25 £15 £10
15 HEIFER, born after 1.1.22 £25 £15 £10
16 CALF born on/after 2.8.23 £10 £ £2

S.17 BEST PAIR OF ANIMALS, owned by Exhibitor and
exhibited in Classes 13-16. Prize £10.

S.18 BREED CHAMPION IN LIMOUSIN CLASSES 13-16. Mrs. B. Phillips
Perpetual Cup, N.P.F.C. Championship, Reserve Championship
Rosettes.

Any Other Continental Pure Bred Beef Breed
Entry Fee - £6.00

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
19 BULL, born on/before 1.8.23 £25 £15 £10
20 COW or HEIFER, in milk or in calf £25 £15 £10
21 HEIFER, born after 1.1.22 £25 £15 £10
22 CALF born on/after 2.8.23 £10 £5 &£2

S.23 BEST PAIR OF ANIMALS, owned by Exhibitor and exhibited
in Classes 25-28. prize: £10.00

S.24 BREED CHAMPION in classes 19-22, Shield presented by The
Williams Family, Fagwrgoch, Pontfaen and N.P.F.C. Champion &
Reserve Champion Rosettes,

Any Other Pure Bred British Beef Breed
Entry Fee - £6.00

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
25 BULL, born on/before 1.8.23 £25 £15 £10
26 COW or HEIFER, in milk or in calf £25 £15 £10
27 HEIFER, born after 1.1.22 £25 £15 £10
28 CALF born on/after 2.8.23 £10 &£ £2

S.29 BEST PAIR OF ANIMALS, owned by Exhibitor and exhibited
in Classes 31-34. prize: £10.00

S.30 BREED CHAMPION in classes 25-28 Perpetual Pembrokeshire Sound Cup,
also N.P.F.C. Championship, Reserve Championship Rosettes.

-11 -



Class
S.31

S.32

S.33

Inter-Breed Beef Cattle (For Champion in each Class)

(No entry form needed)

Beef Interbreed Pair Championship open to the 2024 Champion
Pair in each of the Beef breeds (apart from Commercial Beef) will
Receive a Perpetual Silver Cup presented by Vaughan Parry,

prize of £50, Champion and Reserve Champion Rosettes.

(No entry form needed)

Beef Interbreed Group of 3 (judge to select animals from each breed)
Open to the 2024 Champion in each Beef Cattle section apart
from Commercial Beef Cattle prizewinners.

£50 given by Meadow Quality Livestock and Perpetual Cup presented
by David Beynon and family.

(No entry form needed)

SUPREME BEEF CHAMPION. Open to the 2024 Champion in each
Beef Cattle section apart from Commercial Beef Cattle prizewinners
Perpetual Silver Cup presented (1988) by Teulu Wyn Gruffydd,
Llangain, Caerfyrddin, Also prize of £100 and N.P.F.C.
Championship, Reserve Championship Rosettes.

Commercial Beef Cattle
(Not eligible for Interbreed).

Entry Fee - £6.00

Class
34

35

36

37

38
S.39

S.40

1st 2nd 3rd
BEST STEER, 450kg. and under £25 £15 £10
BEST STEER, over 450kg. £25 £15 £10
BEST HEIFER, 400kg. and under £25 £15 £10
BEST HEIFER, over 400kg. £25 £15 £10
BEST PAIR OF BEEF ANIMALS £25 £15 £10

SILVER CHALLENGE CUP, presented for the Best Pair of Beef
Animals. Presented (1992) by the family of the late D. O. Davies,
Penralltddu, Pontfaen, Fishguard.

CHAMPION in Commercial Beef Classes 34-37 PERPETUAL
CHALLENGE CUP presented (1984) by R. Richards Esq., Pen-y-banc,
Castlemorris, in memory of his late father J. P. Richards, Esq.,

prize of £50 and N.P.F.C. Champion & Reserve Champion Rosettes.

-12 -



DAIRY CATTLE - Winter Competition

To be judged on farm in February. Results to be announced on Show Day

Class for BEST COW, any age.
Winner will receive the Christopher Williams Memorial Perpetual Cup 2015

Class for BEST GROUP OF 3,
Winner will receive the Colin Hancock Milking Machines Ltd
Perpetual Cup 2015

Holstein U.K.
Holstein U.K. rules apply

Entries for Local Classes will only be accepted from herds owned by local
exhibitors resident in North Pembrokeshire i.e. the homestead must be located
within the boundaries of the A487 Newgale - Haverfordwest - Penblewyn -
A478 - St. Dogmaels - coast, who have only exhibited in shows within the
county of Pembrokeshire.

All animals must be registered in the Holstein UK Herd Book proper or in class
B of their supplementary register to qualify for Holstein UK Rosettes.

Entry Fee - £6.00

Class 1st 2nd 3rd

41 MAIDEN HEIFER, showing not more than £25 £15 £10
two broad teeth

42 HEIFER, in calf with first calf £25 £15 £10

43 HEIFER, in milk, born in or after 2021 £25 £15 £10

S.44 Winner of Classes 41-43 will receive an Alta Cymru sexed Semen

Voucher worth £200 & N.P.F.C. Champion Heifer Rosette.
45 COW, in calf not less than 5 months, shown dry £25 £15 £10
46 JUNIOR COW IN MILK, not having more £25 £15 £10
than 3 calvings
Winner will receive a rosette from Holstein UK
47 COW IN MILK, 4 calvings or more £25 £15 £10

S.48 (No entry form or fee) COW WITH BEST UDDER, owned by exhibitor,
will receive TROPHY, presented by Semex U.K. Ltd., to be won three
times in succession, or four times in all, before becoming the property
of the exhibitor.

N.P.F.C. offers the best udder rosette, to the exhibitor of the Holstein
with the best udder in show.

S.49 (No entry form or fee) BEST GROUP OF THREE FEMALES, owned by
exhibitor, in milk or in calf. Prize £10.

S.50 Holstein U.K. offers a Championship Exhibitor Bred rosette, to the
exhibitor of the female Exhibitor Bred champion.

Definition of Exhibitor Bred

An animal is defined as “Exhibitor Bred” if it is born in the U.K.
and carries the owner’s prefix.

This includes animals born as a result of embryo transplant.

S.51 BREED CHAMPION in Classes 41-47 will receive a £100 Genus ABS
Semen Voucher and N.P.F.C. Championship, Reserve Championship
Rosettes. Holstein U.K. offers a Championship Award rosette, to
the exhibitor of the female champion. The reserve will also receive a
rosette. A SILVER PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP will be presented
by John Morgan Windows

S.52 THE FISHGUARD FRUIT PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP, for most
points in Classes 41-47

S.53 THE FRANCIS RONALD PHILLIPS PERPETUAL MEMORIAL SALVER
presented (1967) for most points gained by an exhibitor on Classes 41-50.

- 13 -



Any Other Dairy Breed

For Shorthorn Exhibitors: All animals must be registered with the Beef
Shorthorn Cattle Society. Grading register animals are not eligible to be
shown. Exhibitors must be members of the Shorthorn Society of UK & Ireland.
All cows and heifers must be registered in Coates’ Herd Book, contain a
minimum of 25% Shorthorn Blood and be red, white or roan in colour.

Entry Fee - £6.00

Class
54

55
56
57
58
S.59

Class
S.60

S.61

S.62

1st 2nd 3rd
MAIDEN HEIFER, not showing more than £25 £15 £10
two broad teeth
HEIFER, in calf £25 £15 £10
HEIFER, in milk £25 £15 £10
COW, in calf, not less than 5 months to be shown dry &£25 £15 £10
COW, in milk £25 £15 £10

BREED CHAMPION in classes 54-58 will receive the SILVER
PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP, presented by Messrs. DEOSAN LTD.
(New 1995) and N.P.F.C. Championship, Reserve Championship Rosettes.

Inter-breed Dairy Cattle

For Champion in each Breed

(No entry form or fee)

DAIRY GROUP CHAMPIONSHIP (Group of 3, owned by the exhibitor).
SILVER CHALLENGE CUP (1989) presented by N. W. & S. M. Gosling,
to be won three times, not necessarily in succession, before becoming
the property of the exhibitor. Also a N.P.F.C. Championship Rosette

(No entry form or fee)

DAIRY CHAMPION HEIFER IN MILK,

PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP presented (1995) by Phoenix Press,
Goodwick. Also a N.P.F.C. Championship Rosette

(No entry form or fee)

SUPREME DAIRY CHAMPION,

Open to the Champion in each Dairy Breed.

Perpetual Silver Cup presented by John and Gaynor Harries.
Prize of £100 and N.P.F.C. Championship Rosette.

14 -



Special Class for Dairy Cattle Highest Profitability

Inspection Judge: To be decided on Show Day
Class

S.63 (No entry fee, but ENTRY FORM REQUIRED)
COW WITH HIGHEST PROFITABILITY over immediate past two
305 Day lactations. PERPETUAL CHALLENGE BOWL kindly given by
Messrs. Spillers Ltd. plus £20 and N.P.F.C. Championship Rosette
RULES
1-Current lactation to be taken into account if it equals or exceeds 305 days at 30th
June in the current year.
2-Last lactation to have been produced on owner’s farm.
3-Points will be awarded as follows:
Production: 1 point per £1 earned as calculated on the current NMR Standard litre price.
Inspection: 1st - 500 points reducing by 50 points for each place.
4-Additional 100 points for home bred animals.
5-Highest number of combined points is the winner.
6-NMR Lactation Record Certificate (or copy) to be received with each entry form.

Open Calf Rearing Competition

Entries close 15th July, 2024 to be in catalogue
or entry Show Day (No entry fee)
RULES
1-Calves to be under 1 year (dates of birth to be provided).
2—-Calves to be reared on any system other than reared on the cow.
3-All calves must have been dehorned.
4-No limit to the number of entries per class.

Class 1st 2nd 3rd

S.64a BEST DAIRY HEIFER CALF (under 6 months old). £15 £10 &£5
S.64b BEST DAIRY HEIFER CALF

(over 6 months old and under 12 months old). £15 £10 &5

S.65 BEST PAIR OF DAIRY HEIFER CALVES. £15 £10 £5

S.66 BEST BEEF CALF. £15 £10 £5

S.67 BEST PAIR OF BEEF CALVES (Pure Bred or Crossbred).£15 £10 &5

S.68 MIDLAND BANK PERPETUAL TROPHY presented for the
Highest Aggregate of points in the Section.

Best Young Handler
Entries close 15th July, 2024 (No entry fee)
Highest placed entry of Dairy and Beef in each class
will go forward to S.72

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
S.69 10 YEARS OF AGE OR UNDER, on day of Show £15 £10 &£5
will receive J. R. Lewis shield
S.70 11-14 YEARS OF AGE, on day of Show £15 £10 &£5
will receive the Wyn Evans, Treglemais Shield
S.71 15-18 YEARS OF AGE, on day of Show £15 £10 &£5

will receive the N.P.F.C. Shield

S.72 CHAMPION HANDLER IN CLASSES S.69 - S.71 will receive
PERPETUAL SHIELD presented by Mr. & Mrs. W. Davies,
Penralltddu (1989)

- 15 -



SHEEP SECTION

TO CONFORM WITH CURRENT DEFRA INTERIM REGULATIONS

Texel
Entry fee: £5.00 (Group of 3 - free entry)
Class 1st 2nd 3rd
73 BEST RAM LAMB £15 £10 £5
74 BEST RAM, 1 year old and over £15 £10 £5

75 Winner of the above 2 classes will be entered into Class S134 -
Interbreed Supreme Champion Male

76 BEST YEARLING EWE £15 £10 &£5

77 BEST EWE, 2 years old and over £15 £10 &£5

78 BEST EWE LAMB £15 £10 £5
S.79 BEST GROUP OF THREE owned by Exhibitor £15

S.80 BREED CHAMPION IN CLASSES 73-78.
PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP presented by Western Telegraph,
Haverfordwest (1989) and N.P.F.C.
Championship, Reserve Championship Rosettes.
N.P.F.C. Rosette for Best Female in Classes 76, 78 & 78

Any British Lowland Breed
Entry fee: £5.00 (Group of 3 - free entry)

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
81 BEST RAM LAMB £15 £10 £5
82 BEST RAM, 1 year old and over £15 £10 £5

83 Winner of the above 2 classes will be entered into Class S134 -
Interbreed Supreme Champion Male

84 BEST YEARLING EWE £15 £10 &£5

85 BEST EWE, 2 years old and over £15 £10 &5

86 BEST EWE LAMB £15 £10 &£5
S.87 BEST GROUP OF THREE owned by Exhibitor £15

S.88 BREED CHAMPION IN CLASSES 81-86. WHITSUP (WALES) LTD
PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP. (Presented 1970) and N.P.F.C.
Championship, Reserve Championship Rosettes.

N.P.F.C. Rosette for Best Female in Classes 84, 85 & 86

Any Continental Breed (Excluding Texel)
Entry fee: £5.00 (Group of 3 - free entry)

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
89 BEST RAM LAMB £15 £10 &£5
90 BEST RAM, 1 year old and over £15 £10 &£5

91 Winner of the above 2 classes will be entered into Class S134 -
Interbreed Supreme Champion Male

-16 -



92 BEST YEARLING EWE £15 £10 &5

93 BEST EWE, 2 years old and over £15 £10 &£5
94 BEST EWE LAMB £15 £10 £5
S.95 BEST GROUP OF THREE owned by Exhibitor £15

S.96 BREED CHAMPION in Classes 89-94. N.P.F.C.
SILVER PERPETUAL SHIELD presented (1993)
and N.P.F.C. Championship, Reserve
Championship Rosettes.
N.P.F.C. Rosette for Best Female in Classes 92, 93 & 94

Jacob
Entry fee: £5.00 (Group of 3 - free entry)
Class 1st 2nd 3rd
97 BEST RAM LAMB £15 £10 &5
98 BEST RAM, 1 year old and over £15 £10 &£5

99 Winner of the above 2 classes will be entered into Class S156
Interbreed Supreme Champion Male

100 BEST YEARLING EWE £15 £10 &5

101 BEST EWE, 2 years old and over £15 £10 &5

102 BEST EWE LAMB £15 £10 &5
S.103 BEST GROUP OF THREE owned by Exhibitor £15

S.104 BREED CHAMPION in Classes 97-102. Charlotte & Angharad
Miles, Trecoed, Letterston, PERPETUAL CUP (1991) and N.P.F.C.
Championship, Reserve Championship Rosettes.

N.P.F.C. Rosette for Best Female in Classes 100, 101 & 102

Badger Face
Entry fee: £5.00 (Group of 3 - free entry)

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
105 BEST RAM LAMB £15 £10 &£5
106 BEST RAM, 1 year old and over £15 £10 &£5

107 Winner of the above 2 classes will be entered into Class S156 -
Interbreed Supreme Champion Male

108 BEST YEARLING EWE £15 £10 &5

109 BEST EWE, 2 years old and over £15 £10 &£5

110 BEST EWE LAMB £15 £10 &5
S.111 BEST GROUP OF THREE owned by Exhibitor £15

S.112 BREED CHAMPION in Classes 105-110. PERPETUAL CHALLENGE
CUP, presented by David Davies Farm Supplies, Tanygroes (1990)
and N.P.F.C. Championship, Reserve Championship Rosettes.
N.P.F.C. Rosette for Best Female in Classes 108, 109 & 110

-17 -



Any Other Hill Breed
(excluding Black Welsh Mountain and Badger Face)

Entry fee: £5.00 (Group of 3 - free entry)

Class
113
114
115

116
117
118
S.119
S.120

1st 2nd
RAM LAMB £15 £10
BEST RAM, 1 year old and over £15 £10

Winner of the above 2 classes will be entered into Class S134 -
Interbreed Supreme Champion Male

BEST YEARLING EWE £15 £10
BEST EWE, 2 years old and over £15 £10
BEST EWE LAMB £15 £10
BEST GROUP OF THREE owned by Exhibitor £15

BEST ENTRY in Classes 113-118 will receive the Alan Pritchard
Trophy and NPFC Championship & Reserve Rosettes.
N.P.F.C. Rosette for Best Female in Classes 116, 117 & 118

Commercial Sheep
not eligible for Inter-Breed

Entry fee: £5.00 (Group of 3 - free entry)

Class
121
122
123

S.124

S.125

1st 2nd
EWE, any age £15 £10
EWE LAMB £15 £10
MALE LAMB, cut or uncut £15 £10
BEST GROUP OF THREE owned by Exhibitor £15 -

BEST ENTRY in Classes 121-123 will receive the Pencaer Cup
presented by O. Johns and family, Carne, Goodwick, (2005)

3rd
£5
£5

£5
£5
£5

3rd
£5
£5
£5

and also N.P.F.C. Championship and Reserve Championship Rosettes.

N.P.F.C. Rosette for Best Female in Classes 121 & 122

Rare Breeds

Entry fee: £5.00 (Group of 3 - free entry)

Class
126
127
128

129
130
131
S.132
S.133

1st 2nd
RAM LAMB £15 £10
BEST RAM, 1 year old and over £15 £10

Winner of the above 2 classes will be entered into Class S134 -
Interbreed Supreme Champion Male

BEST YEARLING EWE £15 £10
BEST EWE, 2 years old and over £15 £10
BEST EWE LAMB £15 £10
BEST GROUP OF THREE owned by Exhibitor £15

BREED CHAMPION in Classes 126-131 will receive N.P.F.C.
Championship, Reserve Championship Rosettes.
N.P.F.C. Rosette for Best Female in Classes 129, 130 & 131

- 18 -

3rd
£5
£5

£5
£5
£5



Sheep Inter-Breed Championship
Class
S.134 SUPREME MALE CHAMPION. Open to Winner of Best Ram in each

Sheep Breed. Winner will receive £10 and Champion and Reserve
Champion N.P.F.C. Rosettes

S.135 SUPREME FEMALE CHAMPION. Open to Winner of Best Ewe in each
Sheep Breed. Winner will receive £10 and Champion and Reserve
Champion N.P.F.C. Rosettes

S.136 CHAMPION GROUP OF THREE, PERPETUAL CHALLENGE SHIELD
presented by The Cornock Family, Cefn-y-dre (1996) also N.P.F.C.
Champion and Reserve Champion Rosettes. Also Prize of £10

S.137 SUPREME SHEEP CHAMPION. Open to 2023 Champion in each
Sheep Breed. Winner will receive the TREGWYNT WOOLLEN MILL
PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP (1989) together with N.P.F.C.
Championship, Reserve Championship Rosettes. Also Prize of £25

Pet Lamb
Untrimmed, not to be entered in any other section.
Class Entries taken on Show Day - No Entry Fee
S.138 BEST TURNED OUT PET LAMB, 2024 (any breed)
pet lamb to be artificially fed
1st £7; 2nd £5; 3rd £3.

The winner will receive the Janet Cornock Trophy and N.P.F.C. Rosettes
(To be judged following sheep classes)

Young Handler Competition
Entries taken on Show Day - No Entry Fee

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
139 10 YEARS OF AGE OR UNDER, on day of Show £15 £10 &£5
140 11-14 YEARS OF AGE, on day of Show £15 £10 &£5

S.141 BEST YOUNG HANDLER 2024 in Classes 139-140
will receive a Trophy and N.P.F.C. Rosettes
(To be judged following sheep classes)

- 19 -



PIG SECTION

Entry fee: £5.00
TO CONFORM WITH CURRENT DEFRA INTERIM REGULATIONS

White Pigs

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
142 BEST BOAR, any age £15 £10 &£5
143 BEST SOW, any age £15 £10 &£5
144 BEST GILT, born in 2023 £15 £10 £5
145 BEST GILT, born in 2024 £15 £10 &£5
146 GROUP (2 females, 1 male) £15 £10 &£5

Coloured Pigs
147 BEST BOAR, any age £15 £10 £5
148 BEST SOW, any age £15 £10 £5
149 BEST GILT, born in 2023 £15 £10 &£5
150 BEST GILT, born in 2024 £15 £10 £5
151 GROUP (2 females, 1 male) £15 £10 &£5

S.152 JOHN FRANCIS PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP for best pig in
Show. Also prize of £25 a N.P.F.C. Championship Rosette.

S.153 LONGHOUSE PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP (1977) to be awarded
to the Exhibitor gaining most points in the Pig Section. Points to be
awarded as follows: 1st 3 points; 2nd 2 points; 3rd 1 point. This Cup
is given by P. J. Perkins, Esq., Ty-Carreg, Abercastell, Croesgoch

Butchers Lambs and Porkers

Entry fee: £5.00

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
154 BEST PEN OF 2 BUTCHERS LAMBS,

not entered in any other class £15 £10 &£5

155 BEST PAIR OF PORK PIGS, £15 £10 £5

S.156 HIGHEST POINTS in Classes 154-155. PERPETUAL CHALLENGE
CUP presented by J. H. Davies, Mount Pleasant, Treffgarne,
and N.P.F.C. Champion and Reserve Champion Rosette.

Young Handler Competition -
sponsored by W&BCPBA

Entries taken on Show Day - No Entry Fee
Class 1st 2nd 3rd

157 7-9 YEARS OF AGE, on day of Show with an adult £15 £10 &£5
in attendance (see conditions in class 158)

158 10-12 YEARS OF AGE, on day of Show £15 £10 £5
Pigs may be any breed and age (no boars). Judging is on handling
and showing ability only and not on the animal. Handlers must wear
white coats and may be asked rudimentary questions about their
animals. Classes may be amalgamated if insufficient entries.

-20 -



HORSE SECTION

Heavy Horse Section
Entry Fee: £6.00

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
159 BROOD MARE, any age, with her own foal at foot £15 £10 &£5
160 COLT or FILLY FOAL of mare in Class 159 £15 £10 £5
161 BARREN MARE or GELDING, 3 year old and over £15 £10 &5
162 TWO OR THREE-YEAR-OLD FILLY or GELDING £15 £10 £5
163 ONE-YEAR-OLD FILLY, COLT or GELDING £15 £10 &5
164 STALLION, any age £15 £10 &5
165 STALLION, MARE or GELDING to be shown

under saddle £15 £10 &£5

S.166 PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP, presented by Hugh Williams, Esq.,
Tregroes, Fishguard for the best Brood Mare in Class 159.

(S5.167) PERPETUAL CHALLENGE BOWL, presented by the late Mrs. Irene
Thomas, Fronhaul, Fishguard for the Best Exhibit in Classes 159-165
also N.P.F.C. Championship Rosette.

HUNTERS
Ridden Hunter Section
Entry Fee: £6.00

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
168 LIGHTWEIGHT HUNTER, Mare or Gelding, 4 years old
or over, capable of carrying 13 stone and under £15 £10 &5
169 HEAVYWEIGHT HUNTER, Mare or Gelding, 4 years old
or over, capable of carrying over 13 stone £15 £10 &£5
170 HUNTER, exceeding 14.2h but not exceeding
15.2h 4 years old or over, shown under saddle £15 £10 &£5
171 RACE HORSE TO RIDING HORSE £15 £10 £5
S.172 LOCAL OPEN HUNTER, Mare or Gelding 4 years old
or over. Open to those entered in classes 168-170 £15 £10 &£5

Winner will receive Silver Perpetual Challenge Cup, presented (1981)
by D. Lawton Watts, Esq., Landsker, Haverfordwest Road, Letterston.
Class confined to exhibitors and their horses within the North
Pembrokeshire area, i.e. the homestead must be located within the
boundaries of the A487 Newgale - Haverfordwest - Penblewin - A478 -
St. Dogmaels - coast.

(S.173)BEST RIDDEN HUNTER IN SHOW, SILVER PERPETUAL CHALLENGE
CUP presented 1996 by Mr. Dorian Williams, (N.F.U.) & Family,
31 Heol Caradog, Fishguard also N.P.F.C. Championship and Reserve
Championship Rosettes.

Open Riding Cob
Entry Fee: £6.00
Class 1st 2nd 3rd

174 MARE or GELDING,
4 years old or over, ex. 148cm., but not 155cm. £15 £10 £5
Winner will receive the Spencer Hancock Shield.

-21 -



‘In-hand’ Section
Entry Fee: £6.00
Class 1st 2nd 3rd
175 HUNTER BROOD MARE, with own foal at foot £15 £10 £5

176 HUNTER FOAL, COLT, GELDING or FILLY
of mare in Class 175
All foals to be at least 3 weeks old on show day. £15 £10 &£5

177 HUNTER YEARLING, COLT, GELDING or FILLY £15 £10 &5
178 HUNTER TWO-YEAR OLD, COLT, GELDING or FILLY &£15 £10 &£5
179 HUNTER THREE-YEAR OLD, COLT, GELDING or FILLY £15 £10 &5

(S180) BEST IN-HAND HUNTER IN SHOW. SILVER PERPETUAL
CHALLENGE CUP, presented (1981) by Fishguard Bay Hotel Ltd. also
N.P.F.C. Championship and Reserve Championship Rosettes.

Welsh Mountain Ponies, Section ‘A’
Entry Fee: £6.00
Class 1st 2nd 3rd

181 WELSH MOUNTAIN PONY BROOD MARE,
not exceeding 12h, 4 years old or over with own foal

at foot, shown in hand £15 £10 £5
182 WELSH MOUNTAIN PONY FOAL of Mare in Class 181. £15 £10 &£5
183 WELSH MOUNTAIN PONY YEARLING £15 £10 &£5
184 WELSH MOUNTAIN PONY, 2 to 3-years old £15 £10 £5
185 WELSH MOUNTAIN PONY, BARREN MARE or GELDING,
4 years old or over, not exceeding 12h shown in hand &£15 £10 &5
186 WELSH MOUNTAIN PONY STALLION, 4 years old
or over, not exceeding 12h shown in hand £15 £10 &5
187 STALLION, MARE or GELDING to be shown
under saddle £15 £10 &5
S.188 PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP presented by Fishguard Ford Ltd.,
for the Best Welsh Mountain Mare in Class 181.
(S.189)Best entry in WELSH MOUNTAIN PONY SECTION ‘A’
in classes 181-187 will receive the late Dr. J. Howard Owen, M.D.,
PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP. Also N.P.F.C. Championship and
Reserve Championship Rosettes.
Welsh Ponies, Section ‘B’
Entry Fee: £6.00
Class
190 WELSH PONY, Mare 4 years old or over £15 £10 &£5
with own Foal at foot
191 WELSH PONY, Foal of mare in Class 190 £15 £10 £5
192 WELSH PONY, Yearling Colt, Filly or Gelding £15 £10 &£5
193 WELSH PONY, (2 or 3 years old) Colt, Filly or Gelding &£15 £10 £5
194 WELSH PONY, (4 years old and over)
Barren Mare or Gelding £15 £10 &£5

-22-



195 WELSH PONY STALLION, 4 years old or over £15 £10 &5

196 STALLION, MARE or GELDING to be shown
under saddle £15 £10 £5

(S.197)Best entry in WELSH PONY SECTION ‘B’ in classes 190-196 will
receive Perpetual N.P.F.C. 2000 Trophy. Also N.P.F.C. Championship
and Reserve Championship Rosettes.

Welsh Ponies (Cob Type) Section ‘C’
Entry Fee: £6.00

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
198 BROOD MARE, 4 years old or
over, with her own foal at foot. £15 £10 £5
199 FOAL of mare in Class 198. £15 £10 &5
200 YEARLING, COLT, GELDING or FILLY £15 £10 £5
201 COLT, GELDING or FILLY 2 or 3 years old £15 £10 £5
202 BARREN MARE or GELDING 4 years or over £15 £10 &£5
203 STALLION, 4 years old or over £15 £10 &£5
204 STALLION, MARE or GELDING to be shown
under saddle £15 £10 £5

(S.205)PERPETUAL TROPHY, presented (2011) by Fishguard & Goodwick
Town Council for Best Cob in Classes 198-204 and also N.P.F.C.
Championship and Reserve Championship Rosettes.

S.206 PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP presented by Brian Llewelyn, Esq.,
Penfro Garage, Eglwyswrw for the Best Brood Mare in Class 198.

Welsh Cob, Section ‘D’
Entry Fee: £6.00

Class 1st 2nd 3rd
207 BROOD MARE, 4 year old or

over, with her own foal at foot. £15 £10 &5

208 FOAL of mare in Class 207. £15 £10 &£5

209 YEARLING, COLT GELDING or FILLY £15 £10 £5

210 COLT, GELDING or FILLY 2 or 3 year old £15 £10 &5

(S.211)PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP, presented by the Lloyd Family,
Clyngim, Fishguard (2000) for the Best Young Stock in classes 208-210.
Also, a N.P.F.C. Championship and Reserve Champion Rosette

212 BARREN MARE or GELDING 4 years and over £15 £10 &5
213 STALLION, 4 years old or over £15 £10 &£5
214 STALLION, MARE or GELDING to be shown

under saddle £15 £10 &5

(S.215)PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP presented (2000) by M. Evans and
Family, Home Farm, Manorowen, for Best Cob in Classes 207-214
also N.P.F.C. Championship and Reserve Championship Rosettes.

S.216 PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP presented by Idris James, Esq.,
Hendrewen, Fishguard, 1996, for Best Welsh Cob, Sect. D
under saddle, to include stallions.

-23 -



Mountain and Moorland, British Native Breeds

All horses to be registered with their respective breeds.

Entry Fee: £6.00

Class
217

218

219
220
221
222

1st
LEAD REIN. Registered pure bred mare or gelding
4 years old or over, not exceeding 122 cms. Riders not
to have attained their 9th birthday in the current year £15
CHILD’S FIRST PONY, MARE or GELDING 4 years
old or over, not exceeding 122 cms (12h). Riders not
to have attained their 12th birthday before 1st January

in the current year. Snaffle Bridles only. £15
IN HAND 133cm (13h) and under £15
IN HAND over 133cm (13h) £15
RIDDEN 133cm (13h) & under. Rider any age £15
RIDDEN over 133cm (13h). Rider any age £15

2nd 3rd

£10 &£5

£10 &£5
£10 &£5
£10 &£5
£10 &£5
£10 &£5

(S.223)THE J. J. MORRIS PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP for best exhibits

in Classes 217-222.
Also N.P.F.C. Champion and Reserve Champion Rosettes.

Entry Fee: £6.00

Class
224
225
226
227

Part-Breds
1st
NON-WELSH PART-BRED. In-hand £15
WELSH PART-BRED. In-hand £15
NON-WELSH PART-BRED. Under saddle £15
WELSH PART-BRED. Under saddle, any height £15

THE HEATHER VAUGHAN PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP
for best exhibits in classes 224-227. Also N.P.F.C Champion
and Reserve Champion Rosettes.

Coloured and Spotted Horse

Entry Fee: £6.00

Class
228
229
230
231
232
233

1st
IN HAND 3 years old and under, under 14h £15
IN HAND 3 years old and under, 14h and over £15
IN HAND 4 years old and over, under 14h £15
IN HAND 4 years old and over, 14h and over £15
RIDDEN 4 years old or over, under 14h £15
RIDDEN 4 years old or over, 14h and over £15

2nd 3rd
£10 £5
£10 &5
£10 &5
£10 &5

2nd 3rd
£10 &5
£10 &5
£10 £5
£10 &5
£10 &5
£10 £5

(S.234)PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP presented by Messrs Tulloch & Davies.
Veterinary Surgeons, for the BEST EXHIBIT in Classes 228-233.
Also N.P.F.C.Championship and Reserve Championship Rosettes.

-04 -



Working Hunter Section
Course Builder: Craig Diggins, Port Talbot

Entry Fee: £6.00

Class
235
236
237

1st 2nd 3rd

OPEN WORKING HUNTER, exceeding 153 cms (15h) £15 £10
WORKING HUNTER NOVICE, exceeding 153 cms (15h). £15 £10
RACE HORSE TO RIDING HORSE £15 £10

(S.238)CHAMPION WORKING HUNTER, Classes 235-237 will receive

239

240

241

242

243

N.P.F.C. Champion and Reserve Champion Rosettes.

INTERMEDIATE WORKING HUNTER, MARE OR

GELDING, 4 years old or over exceeding 148 cms (14.2h)

and not exceeding 158 cms (15.2h) Riders not to have

attained their 25th birthday before 1st January

in the current year. £15 £10

WORKING HUNTER PONY, MARE OR GELDING,

4 years old or over exceeding 143 cms (14h)

but not exceeding 153 cms (15h). Riders not

to have attained their 20th birthday before

1st January in the current year. £15 £10

WORKING HUNTER PONY, MARE OR GELDING,

4 years old or over exceeding 133 cms (13h)

but not exceeding 143 cms (14h). Riders not

to have attained their 17th birthday before

1st January in the current year. £15 £10

WORKING HUNTER PONY, MARE OR GELDING,

4 years old or over not exceeding 133 cms (13h).

Riders not to have attained their 14th birthday before

1st January in the current year. £15 £10

MIXED HEIGHT NOVICE W.H.P./Intermediate W.H. Mare

or Gelding, 4 years old or over, not exceeding 158 cms.

Riders must jump in their correct height section

and be the correct age for height of the animal they ride.

Riders must declare if they are competing in 153 cms

or the Intermediate section. £15 £10

(S.244)CHAMPION WORKING HUNTER in Classes 239-243

245
246
S.247
248

249

S.250

will receive PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP
given in memory of the late Vincent Johns, Esq.

£5
£5
£5

£5

£5

£5

£5

£5

and B.S.P.S. and N.P.F.C. Champion and Reserve Champion Rosettes.

Mountain & Moorland over13h., rider any age £15 £10
Mountain & Moorland 13h and under £15 £10
CHAMPIONSHIP for classes 245-246. N.P.F.C. Rosette

NURSERY STAKES, Male or Gelding 4 years old or over

not exceeding 133 cms (13h). Suitable to be a rider not

to have attained their 13th birthday before 1st January

in the current year. £15 £10
TINY TOTS STAKES, 4 years old or over for ponies not

exceeding 122 cms (12h). Riders not to have attained

their 9th birthday before 1st January

in the current year. Rosette to each entry £15 £10

MINI CHAMPIONSHIP for classes 248-249. N.P.F.C. Rosette

- 25 -

£5
£5

£5

£5



Show Hunter Pony
Judged under BSPS Rules

Entry Fee: £6.00

251

252

LEAD REIN, PONY OF HUNTER TYPE, MARE

OR GELDING (4 years old or over) not exceeding

122 cms (12h) Rider not to have attained their

9th birthday before 1st January in the current year £15 £10

BEST FIRST, PONY OF HUNTER TYPE, MARE OR

GELDING, (4 years old or over) not exceeding

122 cms (12h) Rider not to have attained their

10th birthday before 1st January in the current year. £15 £10

(S.253)MINI CHAMPIONSHIP for classes 251-252. N.P.F.C. Rosette

254

255

256

257

258

BEST PONY OF SHOW HUNTER TYPE, MARE OR

GELDING, (4 years old or over) not exceeding

122 cms (12h) Rider not to have attained their

12th birthday before 1st January in the current year. £15 £10

BEST PONY OF SHOW HUNTER TYPE, MARE OR

GELDING,. (4 years old or over) exceeding 122 cms (12h)

not exceeding 133 cms (13h) Rider not to have attained their
14th birthday before 1st January in the current year. &£15 £10

BEST PONY OF SHOW HUNTER TYPE, MARE OR

GELDING, (4 years old or over) exceeding

133 cms (13h) and not exceeding 143 cms (14h)

Rider not to have attained their 17th birthday

before 1st January in the current year. £15 £10

BEST PONY OF SHOW HUNTER TYPE, MARE OR

GELDING, (4 years old or over) exceeding 143 cms (14h)

and not exceeding 153 cms (15h) Rider not

to have attained their 20th birthday before 1st January

in the current year. £15 £10

INTERMEDIATE SHOW HUNTER TYPE, MARE OR

GELDING, (4 years old or over) exceeding 148 cms

(14.2h) and not exceeding 158 cms (15.2h) Rider not to

have attained their 25th birthday before 1st January

in the current year. £15 £10

(S.259)CHAMPION SHOW HUNTER PONY, PERPETUAL

CHALLENGE SHIELD 1997 presented by Mr. & Mrs. T. Johns,
Pencnwc, Castlemorris for the BEST ENTRY in Classes 254-258.
also N.P.F.C. Champion and Reserve Champion Rosettes.

-26 -

£5

£5

£5

£5

£5

£5

£5



SHETLAND PONIES

For registered ponies only
Entry Fee: £6.00

Class 1st

260 SHETLAND BROOD MARE, 4 years old or over

with own foal at foot £15
261 SHETLAND PONY FOAL, born in 2023 of

mare in Class 260. £15
262 SHETLAND Yearling Colt, Filly or Gelding £15
263 SHETLAND (2 or 3 years old) COLT or FILLY, £15
264 SHETLAND ENTIRE MALE aged 4 years or over, £15
265 SHETLAND BARREN MARE or GELDING, any age £15
266 SHETLAND MARE or GELDING 4 years old

or over ridden by any age. £15

(S.267)CHAMPION SHETLAND, for the BEST ENTRY
in Classes 260-266. PERPETUAL CHALLENGE TROPHY
presented (1991) by L. M. A. Phillips, Rinaston, Ambleston
and N.P.F.C. Champion and Reserve Champion Rosettes.

Miniature Horse & Pony
Entry Fee: £6.00

Class 1st
268 1, 2 & 3 YEAR OLDS. Any type. Up to 34” £15
269 4 YEAR OLDS & OVER. Any type. Up to 34” £15

(S.270)CHAMPION MINIATURE HORSE/PONY

for the Best Entry in classes 268-269 £15

SUPREME HORSE/PONY CHAMPION

Champion Horse/Pony from each section to compete.
Winner to receive £100 and Sash

- 27 -

2nd
£10

£10
£10
£10
£10
£10

£10

2nd
£10
£10

£10

3rd
£5

£5
£5
£5
£5
£5

£5

3rd
£5
£5

£5



LONDON INTERNATIONAL
HORSE SHOW QUALIFIERS

Entry fee £20.00 + an additional £10 levy per class.
Entry on the day — £5.00 extra
Prize money 1st £25 2nd £20 3rd £15

DIRECT QUALIFIERS FOR FINALS
AT LONDON INTERNATIONAL HORSE SHOW

(LIHS December 2024 - dates to be confirmed) The following classes qualify
for LIHS BSHA Rising Star Supreme Finals at the London International Horse
Show, highest placed unqualified in top 5 to qualify.

A results points table will run for all qualifying classes and a ‘wild card’ will be
awarded to those unqualified with the highest points in each section following
the final qualifier.

The Judge will NOT ride exhibits in these classes or at the Finals.
RULES

Available to members and non-members eligible under Rising Star Amateur
rules. Please note: Rising Star Amateur Rules 2024 are separate to BSHA
Amateur rules. Please see the full list of Rising Star rules in the Rising Star
section available on the BSHA website. www.britishshowhorse.org

If in any doubt regarding your Rising Star Amateur status, please contact
the BSHA Office directly to have your status confirmed.

Judges: Mr John Llewellyn, Newlands Farm, Cowbridge (LIHS/BSHA Classes)
Mrs Anne Collles-Maxfield (LIHS/BSPS Classes)

271 Rising Star Ladies Show Horse: Mare or gelding, 4 years old or over,
exceeding 148cms, suitable to carry a side saddle, to be ridden by a
lady. Open to all Hacks, Cobs, Riding Horses and Hunters.

The highest unqualified horse placed in the top 5 will qualify for the
LIHS BSHA Rising Star Ladies Show Horse Supreme Final at the LIHS
in December.

272 Rising Star Large Riding Horse type: Mare or gelding, 4 years old and
over, exceeding 158cms.

The highest unqualified horse placed in the top 5 will qualify for the
LIHS BSHA Rising Star Large Riding Horse Supreme Final at the LIHS
in December.

In addition, the two highest unqualified placed horses will qualify for
the Rising Star Associate finals at the BSHA National Championships
Show in September.

273 Rising Star Small Riding Horse type: Mare or gelding, 4 years old
and over, exceeding 148cms and not exceeding 158cms. The highest
unqualified horse placed in the top 5 will qualify for the LIHS BSHA
Rising Star Supreme Small Riding Horse Supreme Final at the LIHS
in December.

In addition, the two highest unqualified placed horses will qualify for
the Rising Star Associate finals at the BSHA National Championships
Show in September.

-28 -



274

275

276

277

278

279

Rising Star Hack type: Mare or gelding, 4 years old and over,
exceeding 148cms, but not exceeding 160cms. The highest
unqualified horse placed in the top 5 will qualify for the LIHS BSH,
Rising Star Hack Supreme Final at the LIHS in December.

In addition, the two highest unqualified placed horses will qualify for
the Rising Star Associate finals at the BSHA National Championships
Show in September.

Rising Star Small/Lightweight Hunter type: Mare or gelding, 4 years
old or over exceeding 158cms, (small hunter not to exceed 158cms).
Capable of carrying up to 79.Skgs (12 stone 71bs). The highest
unqualified horse placed in the top 5 will qualify for the LIHS BSHA
Rising Star Small/Lightweight Hunter Supreme Final at the LIHS in
December.

In addition, the two highest unqualified placed horses will qualify for
the Rising Star Associate finals at the BSHA National Championships
Show in September.

Rising Star Middleweight/Heavyweight Hunter type: Mare or gelding,
4 years old or over, exceeding 158cms. Capable of carrying over 89kgs
(14 stone). The highest unqualified horse placed in the top 5 will
qualify for the LIHS BSHA Rising Star Middleweight/Heavyweight
Hunter Supreme Final at the LIHS in December.

In addition, the two highest unqualified placed horses will qualify for
the Rising Star Associate finals at the BSHA National Championships
Show in September.

Rising Star Racehorse to Show Horse: Mare or gelding, 4 years old or
over, exceeding 148cm. Open to thoroughbred horses or Arab horses
retired from race training. The highest unqualified horse placed in the
top S will qualify for the LIHS BSHA Rising Star Racehorse to Show
Horse Supreme Final at the LIHS in December. This class is open to
competitors who work within the racing industry.

In addition, the two highest unqualified placed horses will qualify for
the Rising Star Associate finals at the BSHA National Championships
Show in September.

Rising Star Lightweight Cob type/Heavyweight Cob type: Mare or
gelding, 4 years old and over, exceeding 148cms, but not exceeding
155cms. Lightweight Cob capable of carrying up to 14 stone.
Heavyweight Cob capable of carrying more than 14 stone. The highest
unqualified horse in each section, will qualify for the LIHS BSHA
Rising Star Lightweight Cob and Heavyweight Cob Supreme Final at
the LIHS in December.

In addition, the two highest unqualified placed horses, regardless of
section, will qualify for the Rising Star Associate finals at the BSHA
National Championships Show in September.

Rising Star Maxi Cob type: Mare or gelding, 4 years old and over,
exceeding 155cms - to be judged as Cobs. Judges must pay particular
attention to type (i.e. short legged animals of COB type). To be shown
hogged. The highest unqualified horse placed in the top 5 will qualify
for the LIHS BSHA Rising Star Maxi Cob Supreme Final at the LIHS
in December.

In addition, the two highest unqualified placed horses will qualify for
the Rising Star Associate finals at the BSHA National Championships
Show in September.

- 290 -



LIHS BSPS QUALIFIER

London International Horse Show Qualifiers

Entry fee £20.00 + an additional £10 levy per class.
Entry on the day — £5.00 extra

Prize money 1st £25 2nd £20 3rd £15

RULES FOR COMPETITORS

In all Pony and Coloured Performance Classes competitors may use any
suitable bridles including Micklem bridles, flash, or grackle nosebands and a
correctly fitted running martingale. Coloured or plain browbands can be used
depending on the type of pony/horse being shown. In the.Performance Pony
Classes and the non-Native Coloured Horse or Pony Class animals must be
plaited. In the Coloured Native/Cob/Traditional Class animals will be shown.
unplaited or hogged. Mountain and Moorland Ponies will not be penalised in
the Performance Classes for having non pulled tails and feathers but must be
plaited.

Judges should ask the age of the animal and what class the rider competes
their horse or pony in e.g. WHP, Pony Club, Sports Pony/Eventing, Dressage
or Showing etc.

Judges will penalise riders who miss out a movement in the Performance
Classes e.g. not cantering a circle by 10 points per movement. The rest of the
display will be marked based on the quality and correctness of performance
for the type of animal being judged based on rewarding a strong performance,
penalising mistakes, not cantering on a straight line, heavily penalising bad
manners and vice e.g. bucking, rearing, napping etc

In the Mark section for Presentation and the Suitability of the Rider judges will
consider the overall turnout. Marks will be deducted if the rider is unsuitably
mounted. Presentation must consider and reward horses and ponies that are
“fit not fat” and “fit for purpose” for their type, e.g. an event/sports pony may
carry less overall condition than a Show Hunter Pony.

In the Mark Section for Type, Movement and Way of Going judges will be
awarding ponies that are the right type for the classification it is being shown
in e.g. WHP/Sports/Event/Hunter Type. Show Pony and in the Coloured
classes traditional versus Cob or Native type. The movement of the pony must
correspond to its type and way of going must be in accordance with the class
it would mainly compete in.

Method of judging for Performance Classes

Exhibitors will go round the ring as whole group, (no pull in). They will then
undertake an individual display (rather than a show) where they need to show
certain movements which will include walk, trot, canter on both reins, a canter
circle, canter transitions on the straight, extension in canter on one rein and
free walk on a long rein and halt. Competitors in these classes will not be
stripped. Shows may put on a Championship for the two highest exhibits in
the performance classes.

- 30 -



280

281

282

283

284

Marks:

Performance ........... ... .. ... .. .. .. ... 70 Marks
Manners and Way of Going .. ................ 10 Marks
Presentation, suitability, and condition ......... 10 Marks

Type and Freedom of Action. . .. .............. 10 Marks

Total ........cci ittt iiiinnnnnnnnnnns 100 Marks

BSPS LIHS Qualifier Junior Performance Pony not exceeding 128cms

- Mare or Gelding, 4 years old or over. Plaited ponies. Riders not to
have attained their 12th birthday on the 1st of January in the current
year. Any suitable bridle, no cantering except in individual show.

BSPS - LIHS Quualifier - Performance Pony not exceeding 148cms -
Mare or Gelding 4 years old and over. Plaited ponies. Riders not to
have attained their 17th birthday by 1st January in the current year.

BSPS - LIHS Quualifier - Performance Pony not exceeding 158cms -
Mare or Gelding 4 years old and over. Plaited ponies/horses. Riders
any age.

BSPS - LIHS Qualifier - Performance Coloured Native/ Hogged/
Traditional Horse/Pony Class - Stallion, Mare or Gelding, 4 years old
and over. Ponies must be registered with either the Coloured Horse
and Pony Society or the British Skewbald and Piebald Association.
Riders any age. Unplaited

Performance Coloured Non-Native Horse/Pony Class - Stallion, Mare
or Gelding, 4 years old and over. Riders any age. Ponies must be
registered with either the Coloured Horse and Pony Society or the
British Skewbald and Piebald Association. Plaited

-31 -



LIHS BSPS WORKING HUNTER PONIES QUALIFIER

London International Horse Show Qualifiers

Entry fee £20.00 + an additional £10 levy per class.
Entry on the day — £5.00 extra

Prize money 1st £25 2nd £20 3rd £15

Please note: Body protectors are compulsory for the Cradle stakes and
Nursery stakes classes.

Method of Judging: The following classes will be judged over a course of WHP
fences individually with a separate conformation section and then all ponies
come together for the final class result.

285 BSPS - LIHS Qualifier - Heritage Lead Rein Working Sports Pony
- Mare or Gelding, 4yrs old and over, Mountain and Moorland
registered ponies not exceeding 128cms. Ridden by a child to have
attained their 5th birthday on the 1st January in the current year
and not to have attained their 10th birthday by 1st January in the
current year. Any suitable snaffle bridle. In Lead Rein WSP classes
the Judges will be looking for a pony suitable for a child to begin
their future in Working Sports Pony classes. Ponies will be shown
unplaited and to their breed standard.

Marks:
Way of going, manners and style .. ............ 60 marks
Type and freedom of action . ................. 20 marks
Presentation, suitability and condition. ......... 20 marks
Total .......c0iiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnnns 100 Marks
Criteria

* The Leader must be 16 years old or over and may only lead one pony in a
class.

e The rein MUST go directly from the bit to the rider’s hand, with no extra aids
or attachments to or on the saddle.

* Handles on saddles are permitted but the reins must not be attached to the
handle or to the saddle. The Lead Rein must be affixed to the noseband on
which it must remain while the pony is in the ring.

* Whilst in the ring ponies must always be led by the leader.
e The Leader should lead on the near side with the lead rein in the left hand.

* RIDERS - Hats in accordance with BSPS rules, Tweed jackets, Beige or
cream jodhpurs, Shirts, tie, boots and gloves.

* Body protectors are compulsory in this class.
* No Buttonholes.

e LEADERS Country attire, Gentlemen Trilby Hats or Caps, Ladies modest
hats.

-32-



Method of Judging

* Ponies will enter the ring at the walk, they may be trotted altogether at the
Judges’ discretion. They will be pulled into line in any order and asked to
perform an individual test around obstacles including jumping a maximum
of three small upright fences not exceeding 30cms. No spread fences. Water
will not be included. Ponies will not be asked to walk on artificial material e.g.
plastic sheeting during the test. Riders will not be asked to dismount.

e Judges will penalise refusals, knockdowns or taking the wrong course. A
stride or two of canter over the fences will not be penalised.

* There will be NO conformation marks. Ponies must be shown unplaited and
in accordance with their breed standards.

Please note: Body protectors are compulsory for the Cradle stakes and
Nursery stakes classes.

Method of Judging: The following classes will be judged over a course of WHP
fences individually with a separate conformation section and then all ponies
come together for the final class result.

286 BSPS - LIHS Qualifier - Open Cradle Stakes Class - Mare or Gelding,
4 years old and over, not exceeding 122cms. Suitable to be ridden by
a rider not to have attained not to have attained their 11th birthday
before 1st January in the current year. Ponies must be plaited.

Marking

PHASE ONE

Jumping ... ... .. 50 Marks

Style & Manners while jumping . . .. ........... 20 Marks
PHASE TWO

Manners and way of going . . . ................ 10 Marks
Conformation, Type & Freedom of Action. .. ... .. 20 Marks
B 1 100 Marks
Penalties

PHASE ONE

Jumping Knock Down . . .................... 10 Marks
FirstRefusal . ....... .. .. ... .. .. .. ... .... 15 Marks
Second Refusal . ......... .. ... ... ... .... 20 Marks
Third Refusal. . . ....... ... ... ... ... ... ... Disqualification
Fall of pony or rider in any phase. . . ........... Disqualification

- 33 -



287 BSPS - LIHS Qualifier - Open Nursery Stakes - Mare or Gelding, 4
years old or over, not exceeding 133cm. Suitable to be ridden by a
rider not to have attained their 13th birthday before 1st January in
the current year. Ponies must be plaited.

Marking
PHASE ONE
Jumping .. ... ... 50 Marks
Style & Manners while jumping . . ............. 20 Marks
PHASE TWO
Manners and way of going . . .. ............... 10 Marks
Conformation, Type & Freedom of Action........ 20 Marks
Total ........0iiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnnns 100 Marks
Penalties
PHASE ONE
Jumping Knock Down . . .................... 10 Marks
FirstRefusal ... ..... ... ... ... ... ... ..... 15 Marks
Second Refusal . .......... ... ... ... ... ... 20 Marks
Third Refusal. . ... ........ ... ... ... ...... Disqualification
Fall of pony or rider in any phase. . .. ... ....... Disqualification

LIHS BSHA WORKING HUNTER
and WORKING SHOW HORSES QUALIFIER

London International Horse Show Qualifiers

Entry fee £20.00 + an additional £10 levy per class.
Entry on the day — £5.00 extra

Prize money 1st £25 2nd £20 3rd £15

288 BSHA - LIHS Qualifier — Rising Star Working Hunter Type — open to
Hunters, mare or gelding four years old and over, exceeding 148cms.

Any horse which is registered / previously registered as a Grade A
showjumper, Advanced Eventer, or above as at 1st January of the
current year, is not eligible.

The highest unqualified horse placed in the top 5 will qualify for the
LIHS BSHA Rising Star Working Hunter Type Supreme Final at the
LIHS in December.

Height of fences: minimum 3°0”, maximum 3’3”, maximum spread
3’3”. Please note the height of the fences may be raised at the final at
the discretion of the Course builder/ BSHA Representative.

-34 -



289 BSHA - LIHS Qualifier - Rising Star Working Show Horse - Open
ONLY to Hacks, Cobs, Maxi Cobs and Riding Horses, mare or gelding

Class
S.290

Class
291

292

293

294

four years old and over, exceeding 148cms.

Any horse which is Grade B showjumper, Intermediate Eventer, or

above as at 1st January of the current year, is not eligible.

The highest unqualified horse placed in the top 5 will qualify for the

LIHS BSHA Rising Star Working Show Horse Supreme Final at the

LIHS in December

Height of fences: minimum 2°6”, maximum 2’9”, maximum spread

2’9”. Please note the height of the fences may be raised at the final at

the discretion of the Course builder/ BSHA Representative.

Best Turned Out Fancy Dress Rider
1st

No entry fee £15
Winner will also receive N.P.F.C. SHIELD.

UNAFFILIATED JUMPING

Run under Pony Club Rules
Each class split into 14.2 and under and over 14.2

Entry Fee £6.00 - Day of Show £8.00 1st
Fence size: Max 50 cm £15
£15
Fence size: Max 60 cm £15
£15
Fence size: Max 70 cm £15
£15
Fence size: Max 80 cm £15
£15

N.P.F.C. Rosettes given to sixth place.
Highest placed Junior will receive Diane Thomas Trophy.

Highest placed Senior will receive HTV Ffermio Perpetual Trophy.

- 35 -

2nd
£10

2nd

£10
£10
£10
£10
£10
£10

£10
£10

3rd
£5

3rd

£5
£5
£5
£5
£5
£5

£5
£5



ARENA EVENTING

Each class split into 14.2 and under and over 14.2

Class Entry Fee £6.00 - Day of Show £8.00 1st 2nd 3rd
295 Fence size: Max 50 cm £15 £10 £5
£15 £10 £5

296 Fence size: Max 60 cm £15 £10 £5
£15 £10 £5

297 Fence size: Max 70 cm £15 £10 £5
£15 £10 £5

298 Fence size: Max 80 cm £15 £10 &£5
£15 £10 £5

299 Fence size: Max 90 cm £15 £10 &£5
£15 £10 £5

N.P.F.C. Rosettes given to sixth place.

Arena Eventing Rules — Open to both Junior and Senior Riders

The course to consist of approx. 6-8 show jumps,
followed by 8-10 simulated knock down cross country fences.

There will be no more than 20 Jumping efforts.

The whole round will be timed.

Penalties will be given as per the table below.

The winner will be the competitor with the lowest number of penalties.

In the event of a tie the winner will be the one closest to the optimum time.
The optimum time is calculated based on a speed of 325mpm.

Stop watches are not permitted and the display clock will be off.

Cross country kit to be worn with a mandatory back protector IN LINE
BETA 2018 and skull cap up to the latest safety standards. PAS 015 2011
WITH BSI KITE MARK, SNELL E2016. OR AN EQUIVALENT STANDARD IN
LINE WITH THE BHS APPROVED CENTRES AND BHS ASSESSSMENTS
HATS RULES 2023.

It is the responsibility of the competitor/and/or their parents/guardian to
ensure that they compete at a level which they are competent at. The show
organisers, committee and anyone associated with the show accept no
liability whatsoever for the horse or rider during this competition and whilst
at the show ground.

* Your entry will only be accepted on this basis.

PENALTIES

First disobedience ... ....... ... ... ... ..... 4 penalties
Second disobedience . ......... ... ... . ... .. 8 penalties
Third disobedience. . ... ........ ... .. ... .... Elimination
Knockdown of obstacle. . . . .................. 4 penalties
Fallofhorse. . .......... .. .. .. ..., Elimination
Fallofrider .. ........ .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. ... Elimination
Every commenced second in excess

of the optimum time. . . .. ........ ... ... ..... 0.4 penalties
Every commenced second in excess

of 5 seconds under the optimum time .......... 0.4 penalties
Exceeding time allowed . .................... Elimination
Errorofcourse. . ........ ... .. ... Elimination



Class
S.300

S.301

S.302

S.303

S.304

S.305

Class
S.306

S.307

S.308
S.309

Retaking obstacle already jumped . ............ Elimination
Time allowed is twice the optimum time.

VINTAGE

BEST STATIONARY ENGINE
PERPETUAL TROPHY, presented (2011) by
Wyn Francis, Crymych, will be awarded to the winner.

BEST AGRICULTURAL TRACTOR, up to 1960

Best restored or original Agricultural Tractor, 40 years or over.
PERPETUAL TROPHY presented1996 by Eifion Thomas,
Letterston, will be awarded to the winner.

BEST AGRICULTURAL TRACTOR, 1960 - 1976

PERPETUAL TROPHY presented by Roy Williams & Son,

Dyffryn Garage (2000).

BEST AGRICULTURAL TRACTOR 1976 - 1996

PERPETUAL TROPHY presented (2016) by J. E. Lawrence & Son,
Clarbeston Road.

BEST AGRICULTURAL EXHIBIT

PERPETUAL TROPHY, presented by Castell Howell Foods, will be
awarded to the winner in memory of the late Gwilym Cornock.
BEST NON-AGRICULTURAL MOTORISED EXHIBIT INCLUDING
MOTOR VEHICLE PERPETUAL TROPHY, presented by Alun Mason,
President.

TRADE STANDS

BEST AGRICULTURAL TRADE STAND: The Proprietor(s) of the
Best Trade Stand will be presented with the B. MILES THOMAS
MEMORIAL PERPETUAL CHALLENGE CUP,

given by the late Mrs. Miles Thomas.

BEST NON AGRICULTURAL TRADE STAND: The Proprietor(s)
of the Best Non Agricultural Trade Stand will be presented
with the Maildy Shield given by G. and G. Raymond and family

BEST TABLE IN THE CRAFT TENT

GWOBR STONDIN DDWYIEITHOG ORAU

Tarian Menter Iaith Sir Benfro ar gyfer y stondin sy’n defnyddio’r
Gymraeg fwyaf yn y sioe.

BEST BILINGUAL TRADE STAND

Menter laith Sir Benfro’s shield for the stand which uses the most of
the Welsh language in the show.

- 37 -



FIELD CROPS COMPETITION
One entry per Class only

Open only to paid-up Vice -Presidents or Members of the N.P.F.C. 2024
and resident in North Pembrokeshire, i.e. the homestead must be located

Class
C1
C2
C3
C4
C5
C6
C7
C8
C9

C10
Cl1
Cl12
C13

within the boundaries of the A487 Newgale - Haverfordwest -
Penblewyn - A478 - St. Dogmaels - coast.

Best Field of SPRING BARLEY

Best Field of WINTER BARLEY

Best field of SPRING WHEAT

Best Field of WINTER WHEAT

Best Field of OIL SEED CROP

Best Field of SPRING & WINTER OATS

Best Field of 1st year LEY

Best Field of 2nd year LEY or thereafter

Best Field of Triticale

Best Field of MAIZE

Best Field of LEGUME

Best Field of early sown FODDER CROP sown before 15th June
Best Field of CATCH CROP

The best 6 entries to count for the late G. G. Raymond, Esq., Trefelyn,
Mathry CHALLENGE CUP, to be won three times in succession or 4
times in all before becoming the property of the exhibitor.

Points are awarded as follows: 1st, 3 points; 2nd, 2 points; 3rd, 1 point.
The Cup was won outright and represented by Mr. Ellis Jones &
family in 2011.

The presentation of awards will take place at the Annual Dinner on
Friday, 25th October, 2024 at Crug Glas, St. Davids.

NORTH PEMBROKESHIRE FARMERS’ CLUB (Founded 1885)

LONG SERVICE AWARDS

The President and Committee of the North Pembrokeshire Farmers’ Club
desire again to offer awards to male and female workers who can comply
with the conditions stated below and who have not received a N.P.F.C. award
previously. (Awards will be presented on Show Day)

CONDITIONS OF AWARD

1—The recipient must on June 21st (Midsummer Day), of the current year, have been in service for 20 years or 40
years on the same farm continuously or continuously in the service of the same employers within Pembrokeshire
and must be in current employment.

2—The employer must be a member of the North Pembrokeshire Farmers’ Club for the current year.

3—Each application form must bear the signature of the Employer and a Vice-President of the Club.

4—Forms of Application may be obtained from the Hon. Secretary: Mrs Diane Thomas, 57 Station Road, Letterston.
5—Completed Application Forms must be in the hands of the Secretary not later than 1st July, 2023.

- 38 -



Schedules
are now available
ONLINE

www.fishguardshow.co.uk

or can be posted by contacting the Secretary:
Mrs Diane Thomas 01348 840032

Entry Forms
can be downloaded

and sent to the secretary:
Mrs Diane Thomas
57 Station Road, Letterston, Haverfordwest SA62 SRZ

Follow the show on Facebook/Fishguard Show

NORTH PEMBROKESHIRE FARMERS’ CLUB
CLWB FFERMWYR GOGLEDD SIR BENFRO

Annual Dinner
Friday, 25th October, 2024
at Crug Glas, St. Davids

-390 -




Fishguard Companion Dog Show

(Held Under Kennel Club Licence)

On Friday 2nd August 2024
to be held at the
Fishguard Agricultural Show. SA65 9QT
Judging commencing at 1pm

Free entry to all Classes. Admission charge at the gate.
Prior to show: Vice President £25 admits 2 adults & car to main field.

Show day: Adult £10 Car to main field: £10

Rosettes to 4th place. Cups and Trophies to be won.
Trophies donated by: Mr. & Mrs. W. Thomas, 3 Main Street, Goodwick,

Mr. & Mrs. Heathcote, Kim Owen & Zoe Brodie, Wolfscastle Hounds, Wolfscastle.

Best in Show Cup donated by Judy Pratt.
No puppies under six months. All classes are for dogs and bitches

Classes 1- 4 (for pedigree dogs only)

Class 1
Class 2
Class 3
Class 4

Any Variety puppy (six to twelve months)

Any Variety Sporting (Hounds, Terriers and Gundogs)

Any Variety Non-sporting (Working, Pastoral, Utility and Toys)
Any Variety Open

BEST IN SHOW WILL NOW BE JUDGED

All 1st prize winners in Classes 1-4 may not compete in Classes 5-17
Novelty Classes

Class 5
Class 6
Class 7
Class 8
Class 9
Class 10
Class 11
Class 12
Class 13
Class 14
Class 15
Class 16

Best Dog under 12 inches at shoulder
Best Dog over 12 inches at shoulder
Best Child Handler (up to 15 years)
Best Veteran (7 years or over)

Best Cross Breed

Best Rescued Dog

Best Long Coated Dog

Best Short Coated Dog

Best Adult Handler

Dog with the Waggiest Tail

Best Condition

Best Fancy Dressed Dog

All 1st prize winners in novelty classes can Challenge for “"Best in Novelty”

Class 17

Best in Novelty - winners of Classes 5-16 only.

We shall be running a raffle all day in aid of Quinns’ Quest to Walk

Enquires : ZOE BRODIE 01437 741780. DOG SHOW SECRETARY.

- 40 -



Class 1.
Class 2.

Class 3.
Class 4.
Class 5.
Class 6.
Class 7.
Class 8.
Class 9.

Class 10.
Class 11.
Class 12.
Class 13.
Class 14.
Class 15.
Class 16.
Class 17.
Class 18.
Class 19.
Class 20.
Class 21.
Class 22.
Class 23.
Class 24.
Class 25.
Class 26.
Class 27.
Class 28.
Class 29.
Class 30.
Class 31.
Class 32.
Class 33.

OPEN HORTICULTURE SECTION
Schedule Queries — 01437 760730

VEGETABLES

Display of 5 different kinds of salad vegetable.

Box of mixed vegetables (4 items) (17” x 127). Entries from
persons living in the Parishes of Goodwick and Fishguard.

A basket of herbs with list of herbs included
Runner beans. 6 pods

Dwarf/French beans. 6 pods

Broad beans. 6 pods

Beetroot. globe. 3

Cabbages. 2

Carrots. long. 3

Courgettes. 2 (under 6” long)
Cauliflowers. 2

Carrots. other than long. 3
Cucumbers. 2

Leeks. blanched. 3

Lettuces. 2 any variety

Display of 4 different varieties of Soft Fruit
Marrows. 2

Potatoes. 3. white. round

Potatoes. 3. coloured. round

Onions. 3. from sets

Potatoes. 3. white. other than round
One ugly vegetable.

Pickling onions 6 (30mm maximum)
Shallots. large. 6

Shallots. pickling. 6 (30mm maximum)
Potatoes. 3. coloured. other than round
Potato. 1. - the heaviest potato
Parsnips. 3

Peas. 6 pods

Tomatoes. 4

Tomatoes - the heaviest truss

Parsley. 6 stems

Rhubarb. 3 sticks

41 -



Class 1.
Class 2.
Class 3.
Class 4.
Class 5.
Class 6.
Class 7.
Class 8.
Class 9.

Class 10.
Class 11.
Class 12.
Class 13.
Class 14.
Class 15.
Class 16.
Class 17.
Class 18.
Class 19.
Class 20.
Class 21.
Class 22.
Class 23.
Class 24.
Class 25.
Class 26.
Class 27.

Class 1.
Class 2.
Class 3.
Class 4.
Class 5.
Class 6.
Class 7.

FLOWERS
Antirrhinums. 3
Carnations. 3
Dahlias. 9 blooms
Dahlias. cactus. 3
Dahlias. decorative. 3
Dahlias. pom-pom. 3
Gladioli. 3 specimens
Hydrangea. 1 head
Marigold, French. 3
Marigold, African, 3
Marigold, Calendula, 3
Pansies, 3
Pinks, 3 stems
Any other variety of cut flower - 3 stems
Sweet peas, 6 stems
Begonia, 1 tuber per pot
1 Cactus
Pot plant flowering, pot under 6”
Pot plant non-flowering, pot under 6”
Rose, 1 specimen
Rose, 3 blooms
Pot plant flowering, pot 6” and over
Pot plant non flowering. pot 6” and over
Fuchsia, standard
A Succulent
Hanging Basket
The best flowering plant grown by a child (under 16 years of age)

FLORAL ART
A miniature arrangement - not exceeding a 4” cube
A petite arrangement - not exceeding a 9” cube
Modern Exhibit
All foliage arrangement.
Arrangement on the theme “Olympics”
Ladies’ Corsage.
Gents Buttonhole.

Children’s Classes

Class 8.

Class 9.

Class 10.

Class 11.
Class 12.

Class 13.

Children’s Class (7 years and under). Arrangement of flowers
in a jug.
Children’s Class (8 - 11 years). An arrangement of named flowers
in a Wellington Boot.
Children’s Class (12 - 16 years). An arrangement of flowers
in a teapot.
A Miniature Garden, approx. 9” x 15” (11 years and under)
A bird, animal or any creature from plant material.
(11 years and under).
A collage using plant material and natural materials
(12-16 years).

Drapes, backgrounds and accessories may be used

at the discretion of the exhibitor.

49 -



COOKERY

Class 1. Jam
Class 2.  Jelly
Class 3. Marmalade

Class 4. Honey
Class 5. Chutney / Relish

Class 6. Home made bread white
Class 7. Home made bread brown
Class 8. Home made Sourdough bread
Class 9. 4 Scones savoury

Class 10. Bara brith
Class 11. 4 Welsh cakes
Class 12. Savoury quiche
Class 13. 4 Scones sweet plain or fruit
Class 14. 4 Sweet muffins
Class 15. 4 Jam tarts
Class 16. Rich fruit cake
Class 17. 4 Traybake slices
Class 18. Gluten free cake — any flavour
Class 19. Cake using a vegetable ingredient
Class 20. Victoria sponge
Class 21. 6 Hen eggs
Class 22. 6 Duck eggs
Please place your exhibit in a plastic bag.
Preserves to be exhibited in plain jar.

NB: Please make sure you put your exhibits
in the adults section, not the children’s.

COOKERY - Open to children at school
Classes 1-6 - for children in Primary School
Class 1. 4 Decorated Fairy cakes — judged on decoration only
Class 2. Decorated pizza — judged on decoration only — 20cm max
Class 3. 4 No bake / fridge cakes
Class 4. 4 Jam tarts
Class 5. 4 Chocolate rice crispy cakes
Class 6. 2 Fruit Kebabs
Classes 7-12 - for children in Secondary School

Class 7 Dessert for One
Class 8 4 Decorated Cup Cakes
Class 9 2 American style pancakes — any flavour

Class 10 4 No bake / fridge cakes
Class 11 4 Brownies
Class 12 4 Welsh cakes

Where necessary please place your exhibit in a plastic bag.

43 -



WINES and BEER
Entry Fee: free
Prizes: 1st £3, 2nd £2, 3rd £1

A Special Prize to be awarded for the best exhibit in Class 8 - Home Made
Non-Alcoholic Drink.
A Special Prize for the best exhibit in Classes 1-8.

Class 1.
Class 2.
Class 3.
Class 4.
Class 5.

Class 6.
Class 7.

Class 8.

Home Made Wine, Red, Sweet

Home Made Wine, Red, Dry

Home Made Wine, White, Sweet

Home Made Wine, White, Dry

Home-brewed Beer - in brown or clear beer bottles only with
resealable stoppers or crown corks

Liqueur - e.g. sloe gin in clear bottles with screw cap

Home Made Elderflower Champagne - in clear bottles only with
resealable stoppers or crown corks

Home Made Non-Alcoholic Drink — in brown or clear beer bottles
only with re-sealable stoppers or crown corks.

No artificial sweeteners to be used. Wines to be exhibited in clear
bottles. Please use corks with plastic tops not flush corks.

Class 1.
Class 2.
Class 3.
Class 4.
Class 5.
Class 6.
Class 7.
Class 8.
Class 9.

Class 10.
Class 11.
Class 12.
Class 13.
Class 14.

NEEDLEWORK

A home-made garment

A knitted toy

A hand-knitted item

A patch-work article

A cross stitch picture - from a kit or pattern
An embroidered picture

A home-made crochet article in wool
A home-made crochet article in cotton
A brooch made of fabric

An article made in lace (1)

A quilted article

A hand-knitted article

A homemade article

A homemade cushion

Children’s Classes - 16 years of age and under

Class 15.
Class 16.
Class 17.
Class 18.
Class 19.
Class 20.

‘Dress a teddy-bear’ - for children 10 years of age and under
An item made from recycled fabrics, e.g. jeans

An item of embroidery or cross stitch

A soft toy

A home-made article

A knitted article.

In Classes 15-20 please state age of exhibitor on the exhibit.

Please do not enter any article which has previously

won a prize in Fishguard Show.

44 -



ART
Adult Classes — Art

Class 1. A sculpture in any medium

Class 2. A picture in any medium

Children’s Classes — Art

11-16 years

Class 3. A decorated wellington boot

Class 4. A drawing or painting — any medium, depicting “Paris”

8-11 years

Class 5. A drawing or painting — any medium, depicting “Your team
or your sport”

Class 6. A decorated wooden spoon

4-7 years

Class 7 A decorated egg

Class 8 A drawing or painting in any medium depicting “Olympic Rings”

Pre-school

Class 9 A potato print picture

Could exhibitors in classes 4,5,8 and 9,
place entries in a plastic pocket

CRAFT
Adult Classes — Craft
Class 1.  An article made out of wood
Class 2. An item of handmade jewellery
Class 3. A craft item made in any medium other than wood

Class 4. Calligraphy: A piece which celebrates wildlife
Children’s Classes — Craft

11-16 years

Class 5. Handwriting: see show website

Class 6. Decorated Parcel

8-11 years

Class 7. An article made from a construction kit (max. size 30cmx30cm)
Class 8.  An article made from a plastic container

Class 9. Handwriting: see show website

Class 10. A farm yard (not exceeding 30cmx30cm)

4-7 years

Class 11. A farm yard (not exceeding 30cmx30cm)
Please do not enter any article which has previously
been exhibited in Fishguard Show.
Could exhibitors in classes 4,5 and 9,
place entries in a plastic pocket
Photography Classes - adults.

Class 12. “Trees” Picture size max 6” x 8”
Class 13. Open Class — Colour Picture size max 6” x 8”
Class 14. Open Class — Black and white Picture size max 6” x 8”
NO FRAMES

Next year’s photography subject will be “Harbours”.

- 45 -



Photography Classes - children 16 & under.
Class 15. Children’s Class - “Seaside Fun” Picture size max 6” x 8”
Class 16. Children’s Class - Open Class — Colour Picture size max 6” x 8”

Class 17. Children’s Class - Open Class — Black Picture size max 6” x 8”
and white.

NO FRAMES
Next year’s photography subject will be “Celebrations”.

A maximum of 2 entries per exhibitor in each photography class.
The Town Hall Cup, will be presented for the best overall exhibit in the
Photography Classes.

CO-OPERATIVE CLASS
FOR WOMEN'’S INSTITUTES

Four items exhibiting distinct handicrafts, sewing, knitting, craft or art.
Display not exceeding 30” square

RULES

1—All vegetables and flowers in Divisions 1 and 2 must be grown by the exhibitor and all entries in
Divisions 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 must be made by the exhibitor.

2—All exhibits must be staged from 8.30 to 10.00 am. on the Show Day. No article may be removed from the stage
before 4.30 p.m. on that day, unless permission is received from the Secretary.

3—Any entry not removed by 5.30 p.m. will become the property of the Committee and may be sold. All prize monies
to be collected on the day of the show or will be forfeited.

4—All exhibits, personal property etc., will be at the risk of the exhibitor and the Committee will not be liable for the loss
or damage or injury or any cause whatsoever.

5—Whilst the Judges are at work no person will be allowed in the tent. Judging will take place between 10.00 am. and
1.00 p.m. The Judges’ decision will be final.

6—Any person breaking Regulations 1 and 2 forfeit their prize and will not be allowed to exhibit another year without
the consent of the Committee.

7—Whenever possible exhibitors are asked to name the varieties exhibited.
8—Entries to be submitted in the name of one person.
9—Exhibitors must pay the charges for entering the field.

Please do not enter any article which has previously been
exhibited in Fishguard Show.

Entries to be made on the day of the Show, but it would help
if the entry form was filled in beforehand.

A Cup will be presented to the Child (16 years & under) who exhibits the most
entries. All children exhibiting will be given a rosette.

Please return all cups to the Cup Steward by the end of June

Entry forms and Horticulture Schedules can be obtained on Show Day
in the Horticultural Tent or contact 01437 760730

No class entry fees but Exhibitors must pay to enter the Showground

- 46 -



NEVERN AGRICULTURAL & HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY

ANNUAL SHOW

BAYVIL FARM, NEVERN SA41 3XN
WEDNESDAY, 7th AUGUST, 2024

2

THE COUNTRY SHOW WHERE EVERYONE IS
WELCOME

Includes:

CATTLE, SHEEP AND HORSE CLASSES

Entries must be made online by Wednesday, 315t July 2024

FIELD CROP COMPETITIONS,

HORTICULTURAL SECTION, DOG SHOW,
VINTAGE & CLASSIC TRACTORS & CARS, DONKEY
RIDES, SHOEING DEMOS, OTHER ATTRACTIONS,
CRAFT TENT, FOOD VILLAGE, TRADE STANDS &
REFRESHMENTS

Secretary: Mrs Christina Butler, Ravel, Brynberian, Crymych,
Pembrokeshire SA41 3TQ
(Tel.: 07770 308379) email: nevernshowsec@gmail.com

https://nevern.show

- 47 -



Early Bird Tickets Schedule Available Food Hall
available enline from Craf} Hall

Ist May 2024 end of APr” 2024 AHtractions all day

Ebost - Email

secretary@cardigancountyshow.co.uk

Dosbarthiadau - Classes

b o
Moch PIQS (2 {,’o\ﬁ 0%;\6
cwarthed” v
& 4 <
S ; %, % * 2
Q X Lysian "2, S, @ =
= Sy  Vegetaples %, %73(
S & ﬁ% g}’é}- % &
\\§ S Gwaith Gwau a Crosio 22({;3’ i
N \g\» Knitting & Crochet >
awinoedd - Wines
Cg ;’:}Z%ﬁiﬁm Blodau - Flowers

Cc#glau - Horses

www.cardigancountyshow.co.uk

- 48 -




HAYSCASTLE
HORTICULTURAL
AND PONY SHOW

at

PLAINDEALINGS FIELDS
HAYSCASTLE SA62 S5QE

2024 Charity — Wales Air Ambulance

on
Saturday, 10th August, 2024

Classes for: Welsh Mountain Ponies, Mountain & Moorland,
Shetlands, Children’s Ponies, Hunters,
Working Hunter, Side Saddle, Novelty,
Pony and Open Show Jumping, Foreign,

Partbred and Coloured, Gymkhana, Mounted Fancy Dress.
Vegetables, Flowers, Wines and Beers, Domestic Science,
W.I.,, Y.F.C., and Children’s Classes
Companion Dog Show - 2.00pm
Craft Tent
Vintage Tractors

ENTRIES ON THE DAY

Judging of Horse and Pony classes starts at 9.30 a.m.
Horticulture at 12.00 noon. Vintage classes at 12.00 noon.

OVER 50 SILVER TROPHIES

Secretaries: Rachel Harries 07773 887490
Sarah Davies 07748 113666

Horticulture Secretaries:
Lorna Phillips 07824 341366
Victoria Rowe 01348 840272

Shan Dixon 01348 840042



